AECOM

Appendix A

Previous Investigations



FINAL PHASE |
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT (ESA) REPORT
TOR #09-DOE-0022
1807 — 1815 NORTH KIMBALL AVENUE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, 60647

PIN NUMBERS: 15-35-409-037/039/042

Prepared for:

Your Governmen

City of Chicago Department of Environment
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60602-2575

Prepared by:

QW=

Clean World Engineering, Ltd.
1737 South Naperville Road, Suite 200
Wheaton, Illinois 60189
Telephone (630) 260-0200 Facsimile (630) 260-0797
www.clean-world.com

CWE Project No. C0210-1328

APRIL 2010


http://www.clean-world.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..ottt sttt sttt ne s e ES-1
1.0 INTRODUCTION ...oiiiiieieieieie sttt st sse e s saeseenaenenneas 1
L1 ProjeCt OVEIVIEW ...c.coviiiiciccie sttt sttt st be e saesne s 1
1.2 Property DeSCHPLION. .....c.coviiiie e sttt st 2
1.3 SCOPE OF WOTK ...t 2
1.4 Limitations and EXCEPLIONS .......cciviiieiieiieiese e 3
15 DA GAPS  eooeeieriiiieie et 4
2.0 PROPERTY OVERVIEW.......coiiiii ettt 5
2.1  Property Location and Land USE(S)......cccvrrvriierinereesieseesneseeeeeeseeeseee e 5
2.1.1 Property location and 1and USE(S) ........ccveiveeiieieiieeresesie e e 5
2.1.2 Adjacent Property Locations and land USES ..........cccccevvvvreenernaninn 5
2.1.3 ULHHTIES .ot 6
2.2 PhySICal SEHING ...cveiieieiiece e s e 6
2.2.1 TOPOGIAPNY ..ottt 6
2.2.2 Geology/Hydrogeology......cccceuieiiieiiieeieeiee e see e see e e nne e 7
2.2.3 Surface Water BOUIES.........coiverveieiiaieiiiie e see e e sre e esae e e 7
2.2.4 WELIANGS ......eviviiieciiee et nee s 7
S T [0 To o I /oL SR 8
3.0 PROPERTY BACKGROUND/OPERATING HISTORY .....coocevvviiieiieiieciiecis 9
T8 A [ 01 (=T VT USSR 9
3.1.1 Current OWNer/OCCUPANL ..........cccveiieiieiieeiese e e e 9
3.1.2 Past OWNEr/OCCUPANL.........ccceeveierierieseeeesie e eee e se e see e eae e enes 9
3.1.3 Adjacent OWNErs/OCCUPANTS..........ccveveeeriririenieriereeeesie e 9
3.1.4 City of Chicago/Site Contact PErson ...........cccccevovveeienienieneneaenen. 9
3.2 Review of Aerial Photographs.........ccccoviiiiiieic i 10
3.3 Review of Topographic Maps ..........cccoereiieiirinineneneeeees s 11
3.4 Review Of SaNDorn Maps .........ccoovieeiiiiiiereeee e 11
3.5 Review Of City DIrCtOrIBS.......ceciveieiieieie e 12
3.6 User-Provided INformation..........cccccvvveiiiiee s 13
4.0 REGULATORY REVIEW .....ccoiiiiiieicecece et 15
4.1 Regulatory Database Search and Significant Findings.........c.ccccovviviininne 15
4.2  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Requests, interviews, and
Significant findings With ... 22
4.2.1 City of Chicago (permits, DOE, Fire, etC.) ...ccccoevvvvviiveveiiiieriee. 22
4.2.2 TEPA oo 23
4.2.3 USEPA ... 23
A.2.4 OSFM...ciiiiiiiiiit et 24
4.2.5 Ancient Building Records and PermitS...........cccovvrereiiiininnnnennns 24
4.2.6 Other local governments/agencies ...........cccocvvvrererereieniesinesenens 24
5.0 PROPERTY INSPECTION......covvitrvirniiiiesiessisssssssssssssses s 25
5.1  Property RECONNAISSANCE........ccerveriirierieriaieerestesiesieseeeeeeseseseesresseseeseenens 25
5.1.1 Hazardous/Petroleum Products............c.ccoevvcnnciiinicinininininininnes 25
5.1.2 Tanks/Vents/Fill PIpes.........cccccocoiiiiiiiiiiiicc e, 25
5.1.3 Building FOUNALIONS.........cccooviieiiiciniie e 25
TOR #09-DOE-0022

Final

CWE Project No. C0210-1328 i April 2010



5.1.4 Odors/Staining, BIC. ......ccceiivriveriiriiiere e 25

5.1.5 Drums/Other CONLAINETS ........ccuerieieieeiee e 25
5.1.6 DBDIIS ... e 25
5.7 ACM s 25
5.1.8 TranSTOIMErS .....ccoiiiieieeieee et 26
5.1.9 Stressed Vegetation........cccvvvveieeviciie e 26
5.1.10 Other NOtable FEATUIES ........ccciieriiieieirce e 26
5.2 BUIlding INSPECLION ....c.voviiiiiiciiiiie s 26
5.3  Adjacent Properties RECONNAISSANCE ...........ccvrieirieaieieieee e nie e 26

5.3.1 Hazardous/Petroleum ProduCtS...........ccocurerenineiieiisinene e 26
5.3.2 Tanks/Vents/Fill PIPeS ........cccoeiiiiiieiiiiiinise e 26
5.3.3 Building FOUNdatioNnS..........cccceeveeiie v e 26
5.3.4 OdOrs/StaINING .....cccoveiiiieiiiiie ettt 26
5.3.5 Drums/Other CONLAINETS ........ccoiveieeriiiniesie e 26
5.3.6 DEDIIS ..o 27
5.3.7 TranSfOrMErS ......ccviiiiiiiieieee e 27
5.3.8 Stressed VEgetation.........cocuoeieriieiieieiisesese et 27
5.3.9 Other NOtable FEAtUIES .....civueiiereeieie ettt ste e 27

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ....ccoiiiiiiiieiiec e 28

7.0 CERTIFICATION/SIGNATURE........ctitiititesiesicieeee et saesee e 31

TABLES

1 Listing of Environmental Concerns

FIGURES

1 Site Vicinity Map

2 Property Location Map (includes surrounding properties)

3 PIN Map

APPENDICES

A Aerial Photographs

B Topographic Maps

Cc Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

D City Directories

E Regulatory Database Report

F Interview Documentation

G FOIA Requests/Responses

H Site Photographs

I Addendum Information

J Consultant Qualifications

TOR #09-DOE-0022

Final

CWE Project No. C0210-1328 ii April 2010



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Overview

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for
unimproved property located at 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue in Chicago, Cook County,
Illinois (Site). As determined from available mapping, the Site is approximately 17,875 square
feet (0.41 acre) in size and is bound on three sides by single-family and multi-family residential
dwelling structures and on one side by vacant land belonging to the Soo Line Railroad. Clean
World Engineering, Ltd. (CWE) conducted the assessment under contract with the Chicago
Department of Environment (CDOE).

The results of this assessment are based on a Site visit conducted by CWE on February 9, 2010;
subsequent review of historical records including a prior Phase | ESA performed for the
adjoining vacant railroad property (provided to CWE by the City of Chicago, Department of
Environment for reference); an interview with a representative of the City of Chicago
Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning; and contacts made through the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) to access any records on file of environmental regulatory activity on the
Site.

This assessment was performed in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (Designation E-1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase
| Environmental Site Assessment Process) standard and the final All Appropriate Inquires
Standard, a requirement stipulated by the CDOE.

Property Description

The Site consists of vacant, unimproved land that on the day of CWE’s site visit was mostly snow-
covered, but exhibited no evidence of recent use or development. The Site covers approximately
17,875 square feet (as calculated from the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps) and is listed to three
Permanent Index Numbers (PINs): 13-35-409-037/039/042. The Site is essentially rectangular
shaped, landlocked along three borders with main access via a driveway and sidewalk entrance off
of North Kimball Avenue. Despite the snow cover, CWE was able to determine that the Site was
fallow with low-lying unkempt brush and vegetation with no signs of illegal dumping, open water
bodies or discernible uses. The Site is owned by the City of Chicago and is locked via a gated
entrance off of North Kimball Avenue and at the truncated alley entrance at the northeast corner of
the Site. A chain link fence prohibits public access onto the property. CWE noted no prominent
features on the Site.

The Site is located on the near Northwest side of Chicago, Illinois, in a predominantly residential
area of the city. The Site is bound on three sides, west, north and east, by single-family and multi-
family dwellings, which are all at grade to the Site. The apartment buildings adjoining the west
(across Kimball Avenue) and eastern boundaries have been constructed since 2002 and 2005,
respectively. The single-family house adjoining the northern boundary has been present since at
least the 1920s. The southern adjoining property is raised approximately 15 to 16 feet above street
level and contains approximately 7,330 square feet of vacant land (according to a prior Phase |
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ESA for this property) that was formerly used by the current Soo Line Railroad (formerly Chicago,
Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad) as a small rail yard. This adjoining parcel has been under
private ownership since 1996/97 and the two rail spurs are twisted and rusted, and have not been
used for several years. Nearby light industrial facilities to the south across Bloomingdale Avenue
appear to no longer be active.

Brief Property History

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn Fire Insurance
Maps, information from historical records including a prior Phase | ESA for the adjoining
property at 1805 North Kimball Avenue, past land uses of the Site are as follows:

According to the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for 1896, a single-family dwelling occupied the
northern portion of the Site. The southern portion was used for lumber storage for the adjoining
(east) Elsmere Lumber Company. No other structures were shown on the Site. On the 1921
map, the house is shown to no longer be present and there is an indication the rest of the Site was
being used for lumber storage. From 1950 to 1994, inclusive, the Site was shown to be occupied
by what appears to be small interconnecting structures used for warehousing, storage and
shipping. It cannot be discerned from these references what was being stored and shipped. The
prior Phase I ESA for an adjoining property stated that the Site was an extension of uses
associated with the American Laundry Machinery Company and then Compco Company to the
east. Though there is no specific reference on the fire insurance maps, CWE believes these
structures were associated with the former occupants on the adjoining property. In addition,
there appear to be no references to historical heating sources for the interlocking structures.

According to information provided by the City of Chicago, the City demolished two small
structures from the Site, one in 2001 and the other in 2002/2003 and acquired the Site through
foreclosure in May 2005. The Site has been vacant land since 2003.

Visual Inspection

The results of our visual observations of the Site revealed no structures were present. However,
miscellaneous debris was observed in small pockets throughout the property (cans, plastic, glass,
some metal, wood, et. al.), which did not appear to be environmentally significant. CWE notes
that there was snow cover on the day of our site visit.

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) identified (bulleted)

This Phase | ESA identified no RECs in connection with the subject site, except for the
following:

e The former Compco Corporation light industrial facility (manufactured fluorescent light
bulbs and fixtures) adjoining to the east is listed as a former small quantity RCRA generator
facility. This site was formerly occupied by the Elsmere Lumber Company and American
Washing Machine Company. Our FOIA inquiry with the City of Chicago identified two
USTs installed on this property in 1952 - 23,000 gallon and 25,000 gallon heating oil USTs.
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There is no documentation on the disposition (removal or abandoned-in-place) of these
USTs. This property is not listed as a LUST facility and a new apartment building was
constructed by 2006. It is CWE’s opinion that long term historical uses of potentially
environmental sensitive chemicals that include but are not limited to paint, oils, solvents,
mercury and/or PCBs and long term operations as a manufacturing facility could have a
detrimental impact on the Site.

e The possibility of urban fill being brought onto the Site from unknown sources represents a
possible REC.

e The Site has a history of long term uses that include lumber storage and warehousing and
storage operations assumed to be associated with the former adjoining American Washing
Machine and Compco facilities.

e The potential for unregistered USTSs to be present on the Site represents a REC.

CWE considered the following surrounding area properties as possible RECs:

e The adjoining LUST facility to the west and across Kimball Avenue (Humboldt Ridge Ltd. at
1800-1816 N. St. Louis Avenue) was issued a “No Further Action/No Further Remediation”
(NFA/NFR) designation (from the Illinois EPA) on 12/24/2001. This site was developed
with the current apartment building in 2002. State Engineering and Institutional Controls
were included in the NFA/NFR designation, neither of which are considered to have an
impact on the Site. In CWE’s opinion, regulatory sign-off by the IEPA is sufficient grounds
to not consider this adjoining property as a historical or current environmental concern to the
Site.

e Two UST and one LUST facilities are located on nearby properties, but not adjoining to the
Site. One of the UST facilities, at 1750 North Spaulding Avenue is also listed as a LUST
facility and is located approximately 500 feet southeast of the Site. This property was issued
a NFA/NFR designation on 1/4/2007. State Institutional Controls were instituted for this
regulatory closure and is not considered to have an impact on the Site. This property is
currently occupied by a new apartment building. The other UST facility at 1750 North
Kimball Avenue, approximately 300 feet south-southwest of the Site, appears to be an
inactive business. The disposition of a 6,000 gallon heating oil UST at this property is listed
as abandoned in place (i.e., filled with inert material) by the OSFM in 2002. There is no
corroborating spill listing at this property to consider it as a historical or current
environmental concern to the Site.

Recommendations

As an environmental health issue, the Site should be swept clear of all miscellaneous materials.
Secondly, consideration should be given to performing a limited subsurface investigation of the
upper layers of the soil; and thirdly, a radar screening (Ground Penetration Radar (GPR) and/or
trenching of the Site for metal objects should be considered, particularly to determine the
existence of unregistered USTs. Testing of the soils should cover a wide range of environmental
parameters
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Project Overview

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to provide the Client, the City of Chicago Department of
Environment (CDOE) with a thorough examination of the Site at 1807-1815 North Kimball
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, (Site) under ASTM E-1527-05 due diligence reporting standards and
USEPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) and permit the user to qualify for CERCLA liability
protection and to identify any RECs associated with the Site. According to the CDOE, this
parcel is being considered to be developed into park space and incorporated into the adjacent
Bloomingdale Trail along the railroad right-of-way.

Clean World Engineering, Ltd. (CWE) conducted a site visit of the Site on February 9, 2010, to
identify areas of potential environmental concerns in connection with the Site. An interview was
conducted with Mr. Nelson Chueng, Coordinating Planner for the City of Chicago Department of
Zoning and Land Use Planning, who according to the CDOE was the most knowledgeable of the
Site. No other interviews were performed as documentation provided sufficient historical
background of the Site in addition to information contained in a prior Phase | ESA performed in
January 2007 for the adjoining parcel at 1805 North Kimball Avenue. During this
reconnaissance, CWE also inspected adjoining and surrounding properties for potential
environmental impacts to the Site. Historical mapping and photographs of the Site are contained
in the Appendices of this report.

CWE performed this assessment, under contract to the CDOE.

The term “Recognized Environmental Condition” (REC) means the presence or likely presence
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate
an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface
water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under
conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions
that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies (ASTM Designation E 1527-05). Conditions determined to
be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

The term “Historical Recognized Environmental Condition” (HREC) is defined according to its
definition in ASTM E 1527-05, Section 3.41.79, as an environmental condition that in the past
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but that may or may not be
considered a recognized environmental condition currently. The final decision rests with the
environmental professional and will be influenced by the current impact of the historical
recognized environmental condition on the property.
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1.2 Property Description

The Site consists of approximately 17,875 square feet of vacant, unimproved property at 1807-
1815 North Kimball Avenue (Site). The southern portion of the Site is straddled east-to-west by a
concrete retaining wall that serves as an embankment wall to the raised vacant, abandoned former
rail yard along the adjoining railroad right-of-way. The Site has been unused since at least the
mid-to late-1990s when from the 1950s, or older, to the mid-to late-1990s, the Site was occupied
by small warehouse, distribution and shipping structures, which were likely associated with the
former American Washing Machine and Compco facilities adjoining to the east. The reference to
“paint” on the fire insurance maps could indicate potential painting operations and/or paint storage.
Prior to 1950, the property contained a single-family dwelling along its northern perimeter and was
used as a lumber yard (no structure indicated). According to the CDOE, the long term plan is to
develop this parcel into park space and incorporate it into the adjoining Bloomingdale Trail that
traverses the length of the Soo Line Railroad right-of-way. Though our observations were limited
due to the snow cover, our site visit did not reveal any obvious signs of illegal dumping or stained
soils or vegetation that would constitute a REC, but would qualify under the definition of de
minimis conditions as miscellaneous debris was observed. The Site is essentially covered with
low-lying grasses, weeds and shrubs.

1.3 Scope of Work

Specific tasks undertaken by CWE included Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) letter requests,
to the agencies stipulated by the CDOE; historical records search that complies with ASTM
reporting standards; site reconnaissance; and interviews with persons knowledgeable about the
Site.

Specific tasks NOT undertaken by CWE include conducting a Chain-of-Title Report, an
Environmental Lien Search to determine if Activity and Use Limitations (AULS) exist, Building
Inspection and all of the ASTM Non-Scope Items including but not limited to asbestos, lead-
based paint, wetlands, lead in water, radon, cultural resources, mold and moisture intrusion and
vapor intrusion.. No limited testing was performed for this Phase | ESA.

CWE conducted this Phase | ESA in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) (Designation E-1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process) standard and the final All
Appropriate Inquires Standard. Upon authorization to proceed, CWE conducted the following
activities to determine if contamination may have occurred at the Site:

. Determined the historical and present existence of storage tanks (aboveground or
underground) including their locations, sizes, ages, uses, and conditions;

. Investigated the potential for contamination based on past and present uses of the Site
including pesticides, road salt, solvents, anti-freezes, paints, oils, greases, fuels, etc.;
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. Investigated the presence, location, and ownership of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-
containing or contaminated equipment, such as electrical transformers, capacitors, etc.,
and determined if the equipment was leaking or showed visual signs of past leakage;

. Conducted an inspection of the Site for existing or potential contamination or
environmentally related damage, such as stained soils, stressed vegetation, etc.;

. Determined the potential existence of wetlands, surface water, and flood zones on the
Site;

. Identified past and present uses of the Site and adjacent sites;

. Reviewed environmental characteristics of the Site from first developed use or 1940,

whichever is earlier;

. Provided verbal and/or written communications with Federal, State and local
environmental agencies to determine if any problems with hazardous substances were
documented for the Site;

. Reviewed available information on the geologic and hydrogeologic profile of the Site;
and
. Reviewed aerial photographs and other historical data from different periods.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was retained by CWE to conduct a search of
environmental databases, in accordance with ASTM search criteria, to determine if
documentation existed related to environmental incidents at the Site or at properties in the
vicinity of the Site. Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests were also sent to the
appropriate Federal, State and local regulatory agencies as stipulated by the CDOE. CWE also
reviewed Federal and State agency on-line databases for documentation regarding the Site and
surrounding properties. The results of the review of the EDR report, FOIA documentation and
database reviews are detailed later in this report.

The information obtained from each task was dependent on the available resources for the Site.
1.4  Limitations and Exceptions

The results of this Phase | ESA are based on a review of reasonably ascertainable information
about the property (Site) obtained through interviews as provided to CWE by the CDOE, visual
observations of the Site; records review of publicly available information researched by CWE or
provided to CWE by the Client, coordination with local, state and if necessary federal agencies
(and via FOIA requests), and through acquisition of state and federal regulatory database
documents.  The conclusions represent CWE’s professional opinion based on these
aforementioned sources of information.
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This report was prepared for the exclusive use of the CDOE and is limited to Site observations
and available records. CWE did not conduct intrusive environmental sampling or testing during
this Phase I ESA. Use of this report by any other party, other than the CDOE, is at their sole
risk.

CWE prepared this report for the exclusive use of the CDOE as it pertains to the Site. CWE
performed the necessary professional services using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised under similar circumstances by other professionals practicing in this field. No other
warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional advice in this report. Any use of or
reliance on this report by a third party shall be at such a party’s sole risk.

CWE can offer no assurances and assumes no responsibility for site conditions or activities
outside the scope of the inquiry requested by the CDOE as outlined in this document. The
CDOE should understand that CWE has relied on the accuracy of documents, oral information,
and other materials and information provided by associated parties. It is recognized that
regulatory requirements may change, including the revision of accepted action levels, which
could necessitate a review of the discussion, findings, recommendations or conclusions of this
report. CWE will provide in writing any subsequent modification revision, or verification of this
report, if required.

15 Data Gaps

CWE identified no data gaps as reasonably ascertainable historical information was gathered for
this Phase | ESA.
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20 PROPERTY OVERVIEW
2.1  Property Location and Land Use(s)
2.1.1 Property Location and Land Use(s)

The Site is an approximately 17,875 square foot (approximately 0.41 acre) parcel of vacant,
unimproved land located at 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue, a high-density urban setting on the
near Northwest side of Chicago, Illinois. The Permanent Index (Parcel) Numbers assigned to the
Site are 13-35-409-037/039/042. The area is typified as being predominantly residential with some
light industrial facilities located due south (not adjoining) of Bloomingdale Avenue that appear to
be inactive and abandoned. The nearest sensitive receptor to the Site is the Harriet Beecher Stowe
elementary school located approximately one-and-a-half blocks to the southwest. The Site and
surrounding properties are zoned “RM-5", Residential Multi-Family District. The Site is
essentially rectangular shaped with an east-west orientation. The property line slightly angles to the
south at the southeast corner along the concrete wall that separates this property from the raised
embankment parcel (unimproved land) that was once used as a rail yard for the nearby freight rail
line. CWE notes that the wall and part of the raised embankment are considered to be part of the
Site.

The property was acquired by the City of Chicago from Itasca Bank via foreclosure on May 12,
2005, and is locked behind a chain link fence with a gated entrance located off of Kimball Avenue.
A second gated and locked entrance is at the northeast corner of the Site where the alleyway has
been truncated. A copy of the May 12, 2005 deed is provided in the Appendices.

A legal description of the Site is contained in the deed (noted above); however, a Chain-of-Title
and an Environmental Lien Search were not required for this report.

A copy of a Site Location Map provided to CWE by the CDOE is presented in Figure 1.
2.1.2 Adjacent Property Locations and Land Uses

As noted, the predominant land uses adjoining the Site and surrounding the Site are residential.
A single-family residence (1817 North Kimball Avenue) bounds the northern border of the Site.
Two multi-story apartment buildings (1802-1814 and 1820 North Spaulding Avenue) bound the
northeast and eastern perimeter of the Site. A multi-story apartment building is located due west
and across North Kimball Avenue (address is listed to North St. Louis Avenue) of the Site. A
vacant parcel of land, elevated approximately 15’ to 16’ above street level occupies the southern
border of the Site. According to the Phase | provided for this property by Pioneer in 2007, this
property was purchased from the railroad for private ownership in 1997. This land was used as a
rail yard and still consists of two rusted, abandoned rail spurs. Beyond that property is a freight
rail line and light industrial facilities along the south side of Bloomingdale Avenue, which
straddles the east-west alignment of the raised railroad tracks.

The remainder of the surrounding properties to the north, west and east are predominantly
residential, mostly single-family with scattered two-and three-story apartment buildings.
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Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn fire insurance
maps, information from historical records, contacts with local agencies and information
contained in the prior Phase | ESA for an adjoining parcel, the past land uses of surrounding
properties to the north and west have been essentially residential. To the east, the adjoining
property has historically been light manufacturing: first as the Elsmere Lumber Company; then
as the American Washing Machine Company, which manufactured washing machines; and third
as Compco Corporation, which manufactured fluorescent light bulbs and fixtures. Since 2006,
this adjoining property has been residential (apartment building). To the south, the railroad has
occupied this land since before the oldest map CWE was able to access (an 1896 fire insurance
map). South of the railroad and across Bloomingdale Avenue, these properties have been mostly
light industry with residential further to the south. Very little has changed in the overall uses of
the properties surrounding the Site with the greatest change occurring on the Site itself having
been formerly occupied by a lumber yard and a single-family residence, then occupied by small
structures indicated as being used for warehousing, storage and shipping presumably for the
adjoining (east) washing machine company that later became Compco Corporation, a company
that manufactured fluorescent light bulbs and fixtures. The two small structures that existed on
the Site since before 1950, and left abandoned for years, were demolished in 2001 and
2002/2003, respectively. Since then, the Site has been vacant land.

2.1.3 Utilities (water, sewer, power, etc.)
The subject property is served by the following utilities:

Potable water: distributed and serviced by the City of Chicago.
Storm sewer: overseen and serviced by the City of Chicago.
Sanitary sewer: overseen and serviced by the City of Chicago.
Power: Commonwealth Edison (ComEd)

Heating: Natural Gas is provided by Peoples Gas Light and Coke.

According to interview remarks by Mr. Nelson Chueng of the City of Chicago Department of
Zoning and Land Use Planning, it is not certain if publicly provided utility lines extend onto or
up to the property line of the Site.

2.2 Physical Setting
2.2.1 Topography

Based on the most recent USGS topographic map (Chicago Loop, Quadrangle) reviewed by
CWE, the Site elevation is between 600 feet and 605 feet above mean sea level (msl). Based on
the topographic map, there is little fluctuation in elevation difference between the Site and area
wide properties in all directions, indicating that this area of Chicago is essentially flat with no
distinguishable land features. CWE notes that the elevated embankment for the railroad parcel
consists of fill material and is at a higher elevation than the natural topography. Groundwater
flow typically follows surface topography. Therefore, it would appear that the likely
groundwater flow direction is to the east toward the North Branch of the Chicago River (greater
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than a mile from the Site). Copies of historical topographic maps are provided in the
Appendices.

2.2.2 Geology/Hydrogeology

The Site is located above Paleozoic-age sedimentary bedrock. The depth to intact bedrock in this
area of Chicago varies, but is typically deeper than 50 feet below the surface. According to the
soil survey contained in the EDR Map Findings Report for the Site, the soil type below the Site
is comprised of “Urban Land”, which is known to have been disturbed due to extensive urban
development over time. Based on CWE’s experience, much of soils in Chicago away from Lake
Michigan are comprised of dense gray clay soils with remnants of glacial deposits. Due to the
density of these clay soils, it is expected that the permeability of these soils is low-to-moderate.
The depth to the shallow groundwater table in this area of Chicago is known to be between 10
feet to 15 feet, but depends on seasonal fluctuations as well as from heavy rain events. An
overview of general geologic and soil conditions in the area of the Site are provided on the EDR
report found in the Appendices of this report.

There are six water wells and one monitoring well (Amoco) listed by EDR as being within one
mile of the Site. None of these wells are located within ¥2 mile of the Site. CWE notes that the
City of Chicago has a moratorium on drinking water supply wells in the City. Potable water is
provided by the Water Reclamation District of Great Chicago. Water well data is provided in the
EDR report found in the Appendices of this report.

Groundwater flow direction can be influenced by various parameters, including topography, soil
characteristics, and proximity to surface water such as lakes, rivers and streams. As noted above,
based upon the topographic elevation contours of the Site area, the groundwater flow is most
likely towards the east. Water levels in the aquifers generally follow topography with higher
water level elevations coinciding with higher land-surface elevations and lower water-level
elevations coinciding with lower land-surface elevations. Studies have also shown that
groundwater in the aquifer flows generally towards most of the rivers and lakes. However, a
detailed hydrogeologic investigation using piezometer or monitoring well group can be best used
to determine site-specific groundwater flow direction. Based on the assumed groundwater flow
towards the east, properties located west and up-gradient to the Site would not likely impact the
Site.

2.2.3 Surface Water Bodies

Based on CWE’s observations and reference to historical mapping and aerial photos, there is no
history of open water bodies on the Site.

2.2.4 \Wetlands

The EDR database report did not identify any wetlands on or near the Site as the property is
located in a dense urban environment.
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2.2.5 Flood Maps

A review of information provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the area (Panel No. 17031C), as listed in the EDR report,
the Site is located in an area not prone to flooding and is outside of the 100 year flood zone
within %2 mile of the Site.

In addition, CWE observed no obvious low-lying areas on the Site or on adjoining properties in
which flooding would be prevalent.
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3.0 PROPERTY BACKGROUND/OPERATING HISTORY
3.1 Interviews
3.1.1 Current Owner/Occupant

The Site is owned by the City of Chicago and is CWE’s Client. CWE was provided with the
name of a person with the City of Chicago Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning to
interview, who granted CWE interview sessions over the telephone. See interview remarks in
Section 3.1.4.

3.1.2 Past Owner/Occupant

CWE was not required to perform a chain-of-title ownership search for the Site. Information
pertaining to prior owners and occupants is covered in the interview remarks from the site
contact person from the City of Chicago.

3.1.3 Adjacent Owners/Occupants (if applicable —i.e., Brownfields sites)

CWE did not perform interviews with owners and/or occupants of adjoining properties since
there were no listings of ongoing regulatory enforcement actions or observable concerns during
our site visit.

3.1.4 Interview with the City of Chicago, Site Contact Person

The CDOE provided CWE with the name of Mr. Nelson Chueng, Coordinating Planner for the
City of Chicago Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning as the most knowledgeable
person regarding the Site. Specific questions answered by Mr. Chueng are provided on the CWE
User Questionnaire sheets in the Appendices of this report. In brief, Mr. Chueng was not aware
of any previous operations on the Site that would constitute an environmental concern.
However, Mr. Chueng did provide CWE with information regarding recent history of the Site.
According to Mr. Chueng, the Site was occupied by two small structures that he believed may
have belonged to Compco Corporation from several years ago. One of the structures was
demolished in 2001 and the other in either 2002 or 2003 when the City went through demolition
proceedings and put a demolition lien on the Site.

According to Mr. Chueng, the City acquired the Site from Itasca Bank on May 12, 2005.
Though the deed transference refers to only two of the three “Permanent Index Numbers”
(PIN’s), Mr. Chueng stated in email correspondence that the City acquired PIN 13-35-409-038
through the Cook County tax delinquent sale on August 5, 1997. Mr. Chueng noted that there
were a number of liens on the property. After acquiring the property, the City subdivided the
parcel into PINs -042, -045 and -046. The City then sold parcels -045 and -046 to a residential
developer (for development of the two apartment buildings at 1802-1814 and 1820 N. Spaulding
Avenue), retaining parcel -042 for park development.

TOR #09-DOE-0022 Final
CWE Project No. C0210-1328 9 April 2010



With the existence of parcels -037 and -039, and what remained of parcel of -042, these three
parcels were bundled for the purchase made by the City on May 12, 2005.

Copies of the deed conveying the property to the City of Chicago and CWE’s User
Questionnaires are provided in the Appendices of this report.

Other than interviews with Mr. Cheung, no other persons were contacted by CWE for this Phase
| ESA.

3.2  Review of Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs dated 1951, 1952, 1963, 1972, 1984, 1988, 1994, 2005, and 2006,
obtained from EDR, were reviewed to determine past uses of the Site. Generally, for this Phase
I, review of aerial photographs did not provide CWE with any usable information regarding
historical uses of the Site. However, to the best of our ability, our review of each year is
provided below.

1951 and 1952: The scale, shadows and slight blurriness of these photos make it difficult to
determine conditions on the Site. The adjoining properties as best that can be determined are
occupied by most residential structures, except for the Compco plant to the east, which occupies
the entire perimeter of the property. Also, none of the information provided on the prior Phase |
ESA for an adjoining property (a 1938 aerial photo is referenced) was able to provide any usable
information regarding the Site.

1963, 1963, 1972, 1984, 1988 and 1994: It appears from these photos when magnified that there
are images of a small structure on the Site. However, most of the property appears to be vacant.
The adjoining properties do not appear to have changed since the 1952 photo with residential
properties shown on the north and west borders of the Site, the large Compco facility along the
eastern border and vacant property (along the railroad tracks) along the southern border. Again,
the small scale and shadowing make it difficult to make accurate judgments on determining uses
of these properties.

2005 and 2006: The Site appears to be completely vacant with no visible structures. The new
apartment buildings to the east, northeast and west are visible in this photo, though the clarity of
the photo makes if very difficult to read. Also, the property to the south when magnified appears
to be more overgrown with vegetation than in the 1994 photo.

Based on CWE'’s interpretation of the available aerial photos, the past use of the Site appears to
be commercial, though the small structure observed in 1951/1952 could have been a single-
family residence, but more likely for commercial use. No evidence of long-term fill activity,
surface scarring, staining or other issue of environmental concern on the Site was identified by
CWE during the aerial photograph review.
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3.3  Review of Topographic Maps

Topographic maps are color-coded and include line-and-symbol representations of natural and
selected artificial features plotted to scale. These maps are produced by the United States
Geological Survey (USGS), 7.5 Minute Series, to show the general elevation and development of
the terrain in detail using contour lines and color-coded symbols.

Historical topographic maps of the Site were obtained from EDR for the following years: 1901,
1953, 1953 (photo-revised in 1963), 1963 (photo-revised in 1972), 1993 and 1997. All of the
years listed utilize the Chicago Loop quadrangle. These topographic maps were reviewed to
determine past uses of the Site and surrounding properties. Copies of the topographic maps are
provided in the Appendices of this report.

1901: The scale of this map covers a large expanse of property and details on the Site or on
adjoining properties could not be determined.

1953 and 1953 (photo-revised in 1963): The Site and surrounding properties are shown to be
“shaded” indicating they are within an urban zone. Individual structures are not shown at this
scale.

1963 (photo-revised in 1972): The Site and surrounding properties remain shaded as in the
previous map (1963) and individual structures are not shown.

1993 and 1997: The Site and surrounding properties remain shaded and provide no useful
information regarding development of the Site or adjoining properties.

CWE notes that topographic inventories are unable to capture site-specific development in highly
urbanized areas. Based on our interpretation of the topographic maps, CWE was unable to
determine the development history of the Site or on surrounding properties.

3.4  Review of Sanborn Maps

Beginning in the 1860s, the Sanborn Fire Insurance Company, and others, prepared maps that
depict site improvements and commercial activities in many metropolitan areas in the United
States. Smaller towns and rural areas were often not mapped.

EDR searched for fire insurance maps of the Site. Fire insurance maps covering the Site were
available for the following years: 1896, 1921, 1950, 1975, 1988, 1991, 1994, 2002 and 2004. A
review of these maps is provided below.

1896: The Site is occupied by a single-family dwelling along the northern border. There is
reference to the Elsmere Lumber Company occupying the remainder of the Site and the
adjoining property to the east. Single-family dwellings are located west and across Kimball
Avenue. A small train station (Elsmere Station) is noted along the railroad property to the south.
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1921: The Site is shown to be vacant land with no structures. A single-family dwelling occupies
the property to the north; the property to the west across Kimball Avenue is shown to be vacant
land with no structures; and the property to the south is shown to be occupied by rail spur tracks
for the adjoining railroad trunk line. The American Washing Machine Company occupies the
property to the east.

1950: The Site is shown to be occupied by what appears to be small interconnecting structures
along the southern perimeter of the Site indicating uses of “warehousing, storage and shipping.”
Though there is no reference on the map, CWE believes these interconnecting structures were an
extension of operations to the adjoining American Washing Machine Company to the east. The
reference to “paint” could indicate potential painting operations and/or paint storage. The
property west and across Kimball Avenue remains undeveloped and the property south and
adjoining the Site remains occupied with two spur rails for the adjoining railroad trunk line.

1975, 1988, 1991 and 1994: The interconnecting structures on the Site appear to have increased
in size and still reference “warehousing, storage and shipping.” Though there is no reference on
the map, CWE believes these operations were associated with the adjoining light industrial
facility to the east. The name of this facility has changed to Compco Corporation, a fluorescent
light bulb and fixture manufacturer. The other adjoining properties to the north, west and south
remain unchanged from the 1950 map.

2002 and 2004: The Site is shown to be undeveloped land with no structures. The property to
the south no longer shows the rail spurs extending onto that property, which CWE believes is
because the survey conducted by the Sanborn Company was unable to observe the abandoned
spur tracks hidden under the thick, overgrown vegetation on the property. The apartment
building complex is shown to the west across Kimball Avenue and the property to the east,
formerly occupied by the Compco Corporation, is no longer shown.

Our review of the fire insurance maps indicates that the Site was first occupied by a single-
family dwelling and used as a lumber yard for the Elsmere Lumber Company. In 1921 the Site
was undeveloped with no structures shown. From 1950 to 1994 the Site was occupied by what
appeared to be small interconnecting structures noted as being used for “warehousing, storage
and shipping.” CWE believes these uses were connected to the American Washing Machine
Company and then Compco Corporation. The reference to “paint” could indicate potential
painting operations and/or paint storage. Sometime between 1994 and 2002, the Site became
vacant again. Due to the uncertainty of actual uses taking place on the Site and the potential
usage of environmentally sensitive chemicals (identified as being abandoned on the Compco
property in the Pioneer Phase | — and from information CWE obtained via FOIA from the City of
Chicago), it is CWE’s opinion that RECs may be present on the Site.

3.5 Review of City Directories

CWE obtained an EDR City Directory Report for the Site and adjoining properties, provided the
range of addresses from 1807 to 1815 North Kimball Avenue. Historical directories referenced
by EDR included Haines Company, Illinois Bell Telephone Directories, Reuben H. Donnelley
Corporation and R; L. Polk & Company. The years of coverage are from 1923 to 2005 in
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varying years, typically in intervals of every 5 years. A copy of the EDR-City Directory
Abstract Report is provided in the Appendices of this report. The following relevant information
has been extracted from this report.

1923 at 1807 Kimball Avenue: Thomas Etchingham and Wilk Geo Lab.

1923 at 1815 Kimball Avenue: Otto and Lotti Heaber and Jacob and Dorothy Jeffries.
1923 at 1817 Kimball Avenue (offsite): Jacob Jeffries.

1928 at 1815 Kimball Avenue: Charles and Gertrude Heaber and Thomas Krajewski.
1941 at 1806 Kimball Avenue (offsite and across the street): Kimball Barber Shop.

No other listings for the other years are provided on the EDR City Directory Report. CWE’s
interpretation of this limited information indicates early residential occupancy of the Site.
Though there are no other listings to the specific address of the Site, it does not preclude the
potential for activity to taking place in connection with industrial activity to the east and
addressed to Spaulding Avenue. However, based on the information contained in the city
directory report, no uses of potential environmental consequence could be ascertained.

3.6 User-Provided Information

The following section summarizes information provided by the City of Chicago Department of
Environment (CDOE) with regard to the Phase | ESA at 1807 to 1815 North Kimball Avenue, in
Chicago, Illinois. Documentation may be found in the Appendices or where referenced in this
Report.

Title Records

The Client provided CWE with no title records information.

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AUL)

The Client reported no information regarding environmental liens or Activity and Use
Limitations (AULS) recorded against the Site. Per ASTM reporting requirements, CWE would
have performed an Environmental Lien Search through services provided by Environmental Data
Resources (EDR). However, the scope of services provided under the CDOE, waive having to
provide this lien search.

Specialized Knowledge

The Client provided CWE with no specialized knowledge regarding recognized environmental
conditions associated with the Site. Mr. Nelson Chueng of the City of Chicago Department of
Zoning and Land Use Planning stated that he believed Compco Corporation may have extended
their operations onto the Site.
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Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The Client reported no information regarding a reduction in property value for environmental
issues associated with the Site. Mr. Nelson Chueng of the City of Chicago Department of
Zoning and Land Use Planning stated that the Site was acquired via a foreclosure.

Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information

The Client identified Nelson Chueng, Coordinating Planner for the City of Chicago Department
of Zoning and Land Use Planning as the site contact person or Key Site Manager, and as being
the most knowledgeable about the Site.

Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

According to the Client, this Phase I ESA was conducted to permit the user to qualify for
CERCLA liability protection and to identify any RECs associated with the Site.

Other User-Provided Documents

The Client provided CWE with a prior Phase | ESA for the following site, which was prepared
by others and reviewed as part of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 1805 North Kimball Avenue, performed by Pioneer
Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., dated January 15, 2007.

Sections of this report are referenced in appropriate sections of CWE’s Phase | where deemed
applicable and relevant.
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4.1

4.0 REGULATORY REVIEW

Regulatory Database Search and Significant Findings

A search of environmental databases was conducted by EDR for the Site and for properties
generally within one mile of the Site, per search criteria following the ASTM E 1527-05 standard

for Phase | ESAs.

The database search was conducted to determine whether documentation

exists related to environmental incidents at the Site or at properties in the vicinity. The standard
databases searched are presented below.

The following databases searched for this Phase | ESA conform to the minimum search distances
stipulated by the ASTM Standard noted above. It was not necessary to expand search distances
as the Site is under Y2 acre in size.

FEDERAL RECORDS

National Priorities List (NPL) — 1.0 mile
Proposed NPL — 1.0 mile

NPL Liens — Target Property

Delisted NPL — 1.0 mile

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information

System (CERCLIS) — 0.5 mile

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) — 0.5 mile

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities (CORRACTS) — 1.0 mile

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) Treatment, Storage,

and Disposal (TSD) Facilities — 0.5 mile

RCRA large quantity generators — 0.25 mile

RCRA small quantity generators — 0.25 mile

RCRA - conditionally exempt small quantity generators — 0.25 mile
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) — Target Property
U.S. Engineering Controls -.0.5 mile

U.S. Institutional Controls — 0.5 mile

U.S. Brownfields Sites — 0.5 mile

Facility Index System (FINDS) — Target Property

STATE, TRIBAL AND LOCAL RECORDS

State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) — 1.0 mile

Solid Waste Disposal Sites (incl. Special Waste and NIPC) — 0.5 mile
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) — 0.5 mile
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) — 0.25 mile

State Engineering Controls — 0.5 mile

State Institutional Controls — 0.5 mile

Site Remediation Program (SRP) — 0.5 mile

State Brownfields Sites — 0.5 mile

Dry Cleaners — 0.5 mile
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
. Manufactured Gas Plants — 1.0 mile

. EDR Historical Auto Stations — 0.25 mile
. EDR Historical Dry Cleaners — 0.25 mile

Federal Records

National Priorities List (NPL) — 1.0 mile
No Sites were identified.

Proposed NPL — 1.0 mile

No Sites were identified.

NPL Liens — Target Property

The Target Property is not listed.
Delisted NPL Sites — 1.0 mile

No Sites were listed.

CERCLIS - 0.5 mile

One facility was identified: Crescent Plating at 3650 West Armitage, approximately 0.4 mile
northwest of the Site. This CERCLIS facility is not on the NPL, is a removal site only and “no
site assessment work is needed”, according to the database report. The facility remains under
regulatory oversight by the USEPA and does not represent an environmental concern to the Site
based on separation distance (over 2,000 feet away).

CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) — 0.5 mile

One facility was identified: Wabansia Mercury Site at 3269 West Wabansia Avenue,
approximately 0.2 mile southeast of the Site. This CERC-NFRAP site is no longer active and
was “closed out” and “archived” in 2004. Due to its separation distance and regulatory nature
(no further remediation action planned), it is CWE’s opinion that this CERC-NFRAP facility
does not represent an environmental concern to the Site.

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities (CORRACTS) — 1 mile

No Sites were listed.
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RCRIS Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) Facilities — 0.5 mile
No Sites were identified.
RCRA Generators — 0.25 mile

Four (4) RCRA Small Quantity Generator (SQG) facilities were identified within the minimum
search distance of ¥ mile from the Site, and are listed below:

RCRA - GENERATOR FACILITIES

Facility Name and Location Conditionally Violations
Address Distance Direction Gradient Exempt
Compco Corporation, 1800 Adjoining E Up to cross No No
N Spaulding Ave
City of Chicago Adjoining E Up to cross No No

(abandonment), 1800 N
Spaulding Ave

Chicago Wire Design, 300 feet S Cross to No No
1750 N Kimball Ave down
Harriet Beecher Stowe 1/8-1/4 mile SwW Down Yes no
School, 3444 N Wabansia
Ave

Two of the RCRA facilities are listed to 1800 N. Spaulding Avenue (formerly occupied by the
Compco Corporation). There are no reported violations and a new apartment building as been
constructed at this site. Since these RCRA facilities are no longer present and there is no record
of enforcement action, CWE does not regard the historical listings on this adjoining property to
represent an environmental concern to the Site. The other two RCRA generator facilities were
evaluated based on their non-violator status, no visible exterior concerns, separation distance and
their regulatory nature. Based on this criteria, it is CWE’s opinion that these two RCRA
generator facilities do not currently represent an environmental concern to the Site. No further
inquiry is recommended at this time.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) — Target Property

No reports are filed for the Target Property.

U.S. Engineering Controls — 0.5 mile

There are no U.S. Engineering Controls sites listed within % mile of the Site.

U.S. Institutional Controls — 0.5 mile

There are no U. S. Institutional Controls sites listed within ¥2 mile of the Site.

U.S. Brownfields Sites — 0.5 mile

No sites are listed.
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Facility Index System (FINDS) — Target Property
There are no listings of FINDS on the target property.

State, Tribal and Local Records

State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) — 1.0 mile

This database incorporates State and Tribal Equivalent NPL and CERCLIS sites. Two sites were
identified greater than % mile from the Site (USEM Chicago DC Plant and Public Building
Commission). Based on separation distance, these two SHWS sites are not considered to
represent an environmental concern to the Site.

Solid Waste Disposal Sites (incl. Special Waste and NIPC) — 0.5 mile

No sites were identified.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) — 0.5 mile

This database includes listings under LUST Trust and Indian LUST. There are twenty (20)
LUST facilities located within ¥z mile of the Site, and no listings on the Site. Generally, in dense
urban environments such as Chicago, LUST facilities greater than % mile are not regarded as
environmental concerns based on separation distance, geologic conditions (in this case low-to
moderate-permeable clay soils), flat topography and intervening subsurface infrastructures.
Seventeen (17) of the 20 LUST facilities identified in the database report are indicated as being
greater than % mile from the Site. Therefore, based on the criteria cited above, it is CWE’s
opinion that these LUST facilities do not currently represent an environmental concern to the

Site.

The three LUST facilities within ¥ mile of the Site are listed below:

REGISTERED LUST FACILITIES

Incident No. Facility Name Location Responsible Material Reported
and Address Distance Direction Gradient Party and Date of | Impact and
Release Current
Status
20050512 G&A Residence, Approx SE Cross Spaulding Not reported; NFA/NFR
1750 N 500 ft Partners, L.P. 4/14/2005 issued
Spaulding Ave 1/4/2007
20001177 Humboldt Ridge | Adjoining W Down Humboldt Not reported,; NFA/NFR
Ltd. Partnership, (across Ridge Ltd. 6/20/2000 issued
1800-1816 N St. Kimball Partnership 12/24/2001
Louis Ave Avenue)
940579 OK Service 1/8-1/4 N Cross to OK Service Not reported,; NFA/NFR
Center, 3400 W mile down Center 3/19/1994 issued
Armitage Ave 3/10/2006

The above-referenced LUST facilities were evaluated based on status of incident (cleanup

finished, all issued NFA/NFRs), area geology, separation distance, where applicable,
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identification of a responsible party, and the extent to where gradient relationship can be applied
(topography in this area is essentially flat). Based on this criteria, it is CWE’s opinion that these
LUST facilities do not currently represent an environmental concern to the Site. No further
inquiry is recommended at this time.

Underground Storage Tanks (UST) — 0.25 mile

This database includes listings under Indian UST and FEMA UST. There are four (4) UST
facilities listed within % mile of the Site, none on the Site and one on an adjoining property.
These UST facilities are listed below:

REGISTERED UST FACILITIES

Facility | Facility Name Location Responsible | Installation Current Status
ID No. and Address Distance | Direction | Gradient Party Year, Size,
and
Contents
2042723 G&A Approx SE Cross to Spaulding Installed Exempt from
Residences, 500 ft down Partners, prior to registration since it
1750 N LLC 12/31/1973; heating oil. This site is
Spaulding Ave 1500 gal.; listed as a “closed”
heating oil LUST facility
(1/4/2007).
2041031 | Chicago Wire Approx S Cross to Chicago Installed Exempt from
Design, 1750 N 300 ft down Wine Design prior to registration since it is
Kimball Ave 12/31/1973; heating oil. OSFM
6000 gal; records indicate
heating oil abandoned in place in

2002. This site is not
listed as a LUST

facility.
2039990 Humboldt Adjoining W Down Humboldt Installed Exempt from
Ridge, 1800- (across Ridge Ltd prior to registration since vessel
1816 N St. Kimball Partnership 12/31/1973; is less than 1000 gal.
Louis Ave Avenue) 550 gal; This site is listed as a
gasoline “closed” LUST facility
(12/24/2001).
2011342 OK Service 1/8-1/4 N Cross to OK Service Installed All five USTs are listed
Station, 3400 W mile down Center Ltd. prior to as being removed.
Armitage Ave 6/27/1986; | Facility status is listed as
6000 gal; “closed”
6000 gal;
4000 gal;
300 gal;
1000 gal;
gasoline,
used oil and
heating oil

Based on information contained in the database report, two of the four UST facilities are also
listed as “closed” LUST facilities; one has been filled with inert material and abandoned in
place; and the other lists all five tanks as having been removed with no corresponding leak
incidents reported. Based on no documented leak incident reported at the Chicago Wire Design
site, the fact that two sites have closed their UST issues and the other facility located almost %
mile away has no reported leak incidents, it is CWE’s opinion that these UST facilities do not
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currently represent an environmental concern to the Site. No further inquiry is recommended at
this time.

State and Tribal Engineering Controls — 0.5 mile

Engineering Controls sites pertain to leak-or spill-control measures taken by the responsible
party to prevent known contaminants from migrating offsite, as well as preventing exposure to
on-site occupants. Such measures are instituted as part of deed restrictions in order to meet
proper “tier level” closure criteria established by the IEPA. Three Engineering Controls sites
were identified within %2 mile of the Site:

e G & A Residence at 1750 N. Spaulding Avenue — Approx 500 feet southeast of Site (NFR
letter: 1/4/2007)

e Humboldt Ridge at 1800 N. St. Louis Avenue — Adjoining (across Kimball Avenue) west of
Site (NFR letter: 12/24/2001)

e Crescent Plating Works at 3050 W. Armitage Avenue — ¥4-1/2 mile northwest of Site (NFR
letter: 6/23/2009)

Based on their separation distance, regulatory nature and sign-off by the IEPA (No Further
Remediation letters), none of the listed Engineering Control sites represent an environmental
concern to the Site. No further inquiry is recommended at this time.

State and Tribal Institutional Controls — 0.5 mile)

Institutional Controls sites pertain to leak-or spill-control measures taken by the responsible
party to prevent known contaminants from migrating offsite, as well as preventing exposure to
on-site occupants. Such measures are instituted as part of deed restrictions in order to meet
proper “tier level” closure criteria established by the IEPA. Three Institutional Controls sites
were identified within %2 mile of the Site:

e Chicago Wire Design at 1750 N. Kimball Avenue — Approx 300 feet south of Site (NFR
letter: 4/8/2002)

¢ Humboldt Ridge at 1800 N. St. Louis Avenue — Adjoining (across Kimball Avenue) west of
Site (NFR letter: 12/24/2001)

e Crescent Plating Works at 3050 W. Armitage Avenue — 1/4 — 1/2 mile northwest of Site
(NFR letter: 6/23/2009)

Based on their separation distance, regulatory nature and sign-off by the IEPA (No Further
Remediation letters), none of the listed Institutional Controls sites represent an environmental
concern to the Site. No further inquiry is recommended at this time.

lllinois Site Remediation Program (SRP) — 0.5 mile
There are six SRP sites listed within %2 mile of the Site. This voluntary program can be used to

receive a determination from the IEPA that environmental conditions at their site do not present
a significant risk to human health or the environment, though it does not necessarily mean they
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are in regulatory compliance. Due to separation distance and their regulatory nature, none of the
listed SRP facilities listed below are considered to have an impact on the Site.

e G & A Residence at Spaulding at 1750 N. Spaulding Avenue — Approx 500 feet southeast of
the Site

e Chicago Wire Design at 1750 N. Kimball Avenue — Approx 300 feet south of the Site

e Humboldt Ridge at 1800-1816 N. St. Louis Avenue — Adjoining (across Kimball Avenue)
west of the Site

e St. Augustine College at 3245-3255 W. Armitage Avenue — 1/4 to 1/2 mile northeast of the
Site

e Crescent Plating Works at 3659 W. Armitage Avenue — 1/4 to 1/2 mile northwest of the Site

e North Humboldt Building at 1800 N. Humboldt Boulevard — 1/2 mile southeast of the Site

State and Tribal Brownfields Sites — 0.5 mile
No sites were identified.

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP) — 1.0 mile

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant dataset includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDRs researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in
the U.S. from the 1800s to 1950s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.
These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal or a mixture of coal, oil and water that also produced a
significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar,
sludge, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant
and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater
contamination.

No MGP sites were identified by EDR.
Historical Auto Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings
of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR. EDR’s
review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas
station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto
service station, service station, etc. The EDR report identified five (5) Historical Auto Stations
within ¥ mile of the Site. None of these facilities are located within 1/8 mile of the Site and in
CWE’s opinion do not currently represent an environmental concern to the Site.
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Historical Cleaners

EDR searched selected national collections of business directories and collected listings of
potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR. EDR’s review was limited to those
categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The
categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash and dry, etc.

The EDR report identified four (4) Historical Cleaners within ¥ mile of the Site. None of these
facilities are located within 1/8 mile of the Site and in CWE’s opinion do not currently represent
an environmental concern to the Site.

Orphan Sites

Twenty-one (21) sites/facilities (“orphan sites”) were identified in the EDR report, but could not
be mapped by EDR due to limited government database information or insufficient addresses.
Based on our review of the addresses listed by EDR for some of these sites/facilities, it is CWE’s
opinion that none of these sites are located within % mile of the Site and thus do not represent an
environmental concern to the Site.

4.2  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Requests, Interviews, and Significant Findings
With:

4.2.1 City of Chicago Department of Environment (CDOE)

Ms. Abby Van Waning of the CDOE provided CWE with a previous ESA report (for adjoining
property at 1805 N. Kimball Avenue) and identified Mr. Nelson Chueng of the City of Chicago
Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning for additional information on the site. According
to Mr. Chueng, the Site was acquired by the City on May 12, 2005. Though only two of the
three “Permanent Index Numbers” (PIN’s) are listed on the deed, Mr. Cheung noted in email
correspondence that the City acquired PIN 13-35-409-038 through the Cook County tax
delinquent sale on August 5, 1997. Mr. Chueng noted that there were a number of liens on the
property. After acquiring the property, the City subdivided the parcel into PINs -042, -045 and -
046. The City then sold parcels -045 and -046 to a residential developer (for development of the
two apartment buildings at 1802-1814 and 1820 N. Spaulding Avenue), retaining parcel -042 for
park development.

With the existence of parcels -037 and -039, and what remained of parcel -042, these three
parcels were bundled for the purchase made by the City on May 12, 2005.

In addition, CWE submitted a FOIA request with the CDOE for the Site (1807-1815 N. Kimball
Avenue) as well as for the adjoining property to the east formerly occupied by manufacturing
facilities (1800-1814 N. Spaulding Avenue). The following information was provided in the
FOIA response:
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1807-1815 N. Kimball Avenue:

e Demolition of a warehouse storage structure (length 100 ft.; width 75 ft.; height 30 ft.)
was started on July 2, 2001 and was completed on July 28, 2001. No other information
was provided.

1800-1814 N. Spaulding Avenue:

e Two (2) heating oil USTs (23,000-gals and 25,000 gals) were installed on November 23,
1952. There is no record of their removal.

e Demolition of a manufacturing facility (Length 100 ft.; width 135 ft.; height 30 ft.) was
started on June 11, 1996 and was completed on March 5, 1997 down to grade level.

e Abandoned chemical drums were discovered in the basement during an inspection of the
property on April 27, 1999.

e Sixty (60) to 100 Acetylene tanks were removed from the property on July 27, 2001.
Some of the cylinders were observed to be leaking. Two “tanks” were filled with carbon
dioxide.

e Numerous drums were discovered during an inspection of the property on July 30, 2001.
Fourteen (14) to 55-gal drums containing hydraulic fluid, motor oil and varnish were
removed from the property.

e Inspections performed at the property on August 7, 2001, September 25, 2001 and
October 22, 2002 declared that demo of the property was 100% complete down to grade
level.

4.2.2 lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA)

Responses from the IEPA Bureau of Land, Water, Air, and Office of Emergency Response
indicate there are no listings for the Site.

4.2.3 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)

CWE reviewed the U.S. EPA Envirofacts Facility Registry System for the area in which the Site
is located. Envirofacts provides access to several U.S. EPA databases to provide information
about environmental activities that may affect air, water, and land. CWE’s review indicated that
the Site was not identified in the database.

CWE also reviewed the U.S. EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO)
database which provides public access to compliance and enforcement information for
approximately 800,000 U.S. EPA-regulated facilities. ECHO allows users to find permit,
inspection, violation, enforcement action, and penalty information covering the past 3 years. The
database includes facilities regulated as Clean Air Act stationary sources, Clean Water Act direct
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dischargers, and RCRA hazardous waste generators/handlers. CWE’s review indicates that the
Site is not identified by the ECHO database. However, two (2) nearby facilities are on the
ECHO database and are identified below:

1. Chicago Wire Design at 1750 N. Kimball Avenue — Approx 300 feet south of Site: No current
violations
2. City of Chicago (Abandonment) at 1800 N. Spaulding Avenue — Adjoining east: No current
violations

As discussed in previous sections of this Report, the Chicago Wire Design property does not
pose an environmental concern to the Site. However, the adjoining property was historically
occupied by manufacturing facilities and constitutes a potential environmental concern to the
Site. This property has been developed with a six-story apartment building since 2006.

4.2.4 lllinois Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM)
A response received from the OSFM stated they had no records in their files for the Site.
4.2.5 Ancient Building Records and Permits

Based on information obtained from the CDOE (via FOIA), review of historical aerial
photographs and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, review of a prior Phase | for an adjoining parcel
and interview remarks from a City of Chicago Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning
official, CWE is of the opinion that sufficient information has been researched regarding
historical uses of the Site.. Therefore, CWE has opted to not research Ancient Building Records
and Permits at the University of Illinois (Chicago).

4.2.6 Other Local Governments/Agencies
CWE was directed to interview Mr. Nelson Chueng, Coordinating Planner for the City of

Chicago Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning. Mr. Chueng’s interview remarks are
contained in the Interviews Section of this Phase | ESA.
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50 PROPERTY INSPECTION
5.1 Property Reconnaissance
CWE conducted a site visit of the Site on February 9, 2010. The weather conditions were as
such: the temperature was approximately 28 degrees Fahrenheit, the skies were overcast and the
Site was snow-covered. CWE made every attempt to assess the following items based on the
limitations of our observations during our site visit.
5.1.1 Hazardous/Petroleum Products
There was no evidence of hazardous/petroleum products.
5.1.2 Tanks/Vents/Fill Pipes
There was no evidence of tanks/vents/fill pipes.
5.1.3 Building Foundations
There was no evidence of building foundations.
5.1.4 Odors/Staining, etc.
There was no evidence of odors - or staining of the site soils.
5.1.5 Drums/Other Containers
There was no evidence of drums or other containers.
5.1.6 Debris
There was evidence of miscellaneous debris scattered in small pockets and spread throughout the
Site. We identified low-lying vegetation on the property as best we could determine under the
snow cover. The materials identified were cans, plastic, glass, some metal, wood, etc. In our
opinion, the debris is the result of non-use of the property for a long time. Based on the
limitations of our observations, and the conditions that existed at the time of our site visit, these
materials did not appear to represent an environmental concern. However, CWE cannot rule out
de minimis conditions existing resulting from historical obsolescence of the property. As an
environmental health issue, CWE recommends that this debris should be removed from the Site.

5.1.7 Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)

There was no evidence of materials suspected of containing asbestos.
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5.1.8 Electrical Transformers

There was no evidence of pad-or pole-mounted electrical transformers on the Site. However,
CWE noted offsite pole-mounted transformers on public rights-of-way along Kimball Avenue
and the alleyway.

5.1.9 Stressed Vegetation

Given the limitations of snow-cover, there were no signs of stressed vegetation.

5.1.10 Other Notable Features

No notable features of the Site were observed, except to note that the southern boundary of the
Site is traversed by a concrete retaining wall and a sliver of land raises from street level to the
elevated property along the southern border.

5.2  Building Inspection

The Site is vacant, unimproved land with no structures.

5.3  Adjacent Properties Reconnaissance

CWE notes that the snow cover affected our observations on the vacant property along the
southern perimeter only.

5.3.1 Hazardous/Petroleum Products

There was no evidence of hazardous/petroleum products on adjoining properties.
5.3.2 Tanks/Vents/Fill Pipes

There was no evidence of tanks/vents/fill pipes on adjoining properties.

5.3.3 Building Foundations

In the matter of the vacant property along the southern perimeter, no building foundations were
observed. The other adjoining properties are all developed with structures on them.

5.3.4 Odors/Staining, etc.
There was no evidence of odors/staining on the adjoining properties.
5.3.5 Drums/Other Containers

There was no evidence of drums/other containers on the adjoining properties.
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5.3.6 Debris

Miscellaneous debris similar to what was observed on the Site was observed on the vacant
property that adjoins the Site along the southern boundary. No debris was observed on the other
adjoining properties.

5.3.7 Electrical Transformers

There was no evidence of pad-or pole-mounted electrical transformers on adjoining properties.
However, CWE did observe pole-mounted electrical transformers on public rights-of-way along
Kimball Avenue and the alleyway.

5.3.8 Stressed Vegetation

There were no signs of stressed vegetation as could be determined on the adjoining vacant
property due to snow-covered conditions. No stressed vegetation was observed on the adjoining
properties.

5.3.9 Other Notable Features

Other than the two rusted out, abandoned spur rail tracks on the vacant property, CWE observed
no other notable features on adjoining properties.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Overview

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for
unimproved property located at 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue in Chicago, Cook County,
Illinois (Site). As determined from available mapping, the Site is approximately 17,875 square
feet (0.41 acre) in size and is bound on three sides by single-family and multi-family residential
dwelling structures and on one side by vacant land belonging to the Soo Line Railroad. Clean
World Engineering, Ltd. (CWE) conducted the assessment under contract with the Chicago
Department of Environment (CDOE).

The results of this assessment are based on a Site visit conducted by CWE on February 9, 2010;
subsequent review of historical records including a prior Phase | ESA performed for the
adjoining vacant railroad property (provided to CWE by the City of Chicago, Department of
Environment for reference); an interview with a representative of the City of Chicago
Department of Zoning and Land Use Planning; and contacts made through the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) to access any records on file of environmental regulatory activity on the
Site.

This assessment was performed in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (Designation E-1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase
| Environmental Site Assessment Process) standard and the final All Appropriate Inquires
Standard, a requirement stipulated by the CDOE.

Property Description

The Site consists of vacant, unimproved land that on the day of CWE’s site visit was mostly snow-
covered, but exhibited no evidence of recent use or development. The Site covers approximately
17,875 square feet (as calculated from the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps) and is listed to three
Permanent Index Numbers (PINs): 13-35-409-037/039/042. The Site is essentially rectangular
shaped, landlocked along three borders with main access via a driveway and sidewalk entrance off
of North Kimball Avenue. Despite the snow cover, CWE was able to determine that the Site was
fallow with low-lying unkempt brush and vegetation with no signs of illegal dumping, open water
bodies or discernible uses. The Site is owned by the City of Chicago and is locked via a gated
entrance off of North Kimball Avenue and at the truncated alley entrance at the northeast corner of
the Site. A chain link fence prohibits public access onto the property. CWE noted no prominent
features on the Site.

The Site is located on the near Northwest side of Chicago, Illinois, in a predominantly residential
area of the city. The Site is bound on three sides, west, north and east, by single-family and multi-
family dwellings, which are all at-grade to the Site. The apartment buildings adjoining the west
(across Kimball Avenue) and eastern boundaries have been constructed since 2002 and 2005,
respectively. The single-family house adjoining the northern boundary has been present since at
least the 1920s. The southern adjoining property is raised approximately 15 to 16 feet above street
level and contains approximately 7,330 square feet of vacant land (according to a prior Phase |
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ESA for this property) that was formerly used by the current Soo Line Railroad (formerly Chicago,
Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad) as a small rail yard. This adjoining parcel has been under
private ownership since 1996/97 and the two rail spurs are twisted and rusted, and have not been
used for several years. Nearby light industrial facilities to the south across Bloomingdale Avenue
appear to no longer be active.

Brief Property History

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn Fire Insurance
Maps, information from historical records including a prior Phase | ESA for the adjoining
property at 1805 North Kimball Avenue, past land uses of the Site are as follows:

According to the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for 1896, a single-family dwelling occupied the
northern portion of the Site. The southern portion was used for lumber storage for the adjoining
(east) Elsmere Lumber Company. No other structures were shown on the Site. On the 1921
map, the house is shown to no longer be present and there is an indication the rest of the Site was
being used for lumber storage. From 1950 to 1994, inclusive, the Site was shown to be occupied
by what appears to be small interconnecting structures used for warehousing, storage and
shipping. It cannot be discerned from these references what was being stored and shipped. The
prior Phase I ESA for an adjoining property stated that the Site was an extension of uses
associated with the American Laundry Machinery Company to the east. Though there is no
specific reference on the fire insurance maps, CWE believes these structures were associated
with operations on the adjoining property. In addition, there appear to be no references to
historical heating sources in the interlocking structures.

According to information provided by the City of Chicago, the City demolished two small
structures from the Site, one in 2001 and the other in 2002/2003 and acquired the Site through
foreclosure in May 2005. The Site has been vacant land since 2003.

Visual Inspection

The results of our visual observations of the Site revealed no structures were present. However,
miscellaneous debris was observed in small pockets throughout the property (cans, plastic, glass,
some metal, wood, et. al.), which did not appear to be environmentally significant. CWE notes
that there was snow cover on the day of our site visit.

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) identified (bulleted)

This Phase | ESA identified no RECs in connection with the subject site, except for the
following:

e The former Compco Corporation light industrial facility (manufactured fluorescent light
bulbs and fixtures) adjoining to the east is listed as a former small quantity RCRA generator
facility. This site was formerly occupied by the Elsmere Lumber Company and American
Washing Machine Company. Our FOIA inquiry with the City of Chicago identified two
USTs installed on this property in 1952 - 23,000 gallon and 25,000 gallon heating oil USTs.
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There is no documentation on the disposition (removal or abandoned-in-place) of these
USTs. This property is not listed as a LUST facility and a new apartment building was
constructed by 2006. It is CWE’s opinion that long term historical uses of potentially
environmental sensitive chemicals that include but are not limited to paint, oils, solvents,
mercury and/or PCBs and long term operations as a manufacturing facility could have a
detrimental impact on the Site.

e The possibility of urban fill being brought onto the Site from unknown sources represents a
possible REC.

e The Site has a history of long term uses that include lumber storage and warehousing and
storage operations assumed to be associated with the former adjoining American Washing
Machine and Compco facilities.

e The potential for unregistered USTSs to be present on the Site represents a REC.

CWE considered the following surrounding area properties as possible RECs:

e The adjoining LUST facility to the west and across Kimball Avenue (Humboldt Ridge Ltd. at
1800-1816 N. St. Louis Avenue) was issued a “No Further Action/No Further Remediation”
(NFA/NFR) designation (from the Illinois EPA) on 12/24/2001. This site was developed
with the current apartment building in 2002. State Engineering and Institutional Controls
were included in the NFA/NFR designation, neither of which are considered to have an
impact on the Site. In CWE’s opinion, regulatory sign-off by the IEPA is sufficient grounds
to not consider this adjoining property as a historical or current environmental concern to the
Site.

e Two UST and one LUST facilities are located on nearby properties, but not adjoining to the
Site. One of the UST facilities, at 1750 North Spaulding Avenue is also listed as a LUST
facility and is located approximately 500 feet southeast of the Site. This property was issued
a NFA/NFR designation on 1/4/2007. State Institutional Controls were instituted for this
regulatory closure and is not considered to have an impact on the Site. This property is
currently occupied by a new apartment building. The other UST facility at 1750 North
Kimball Avenue, approximately 300 feet south-southwest of the Site, appears to be an
inactive business. The disposition of a 6,000 gallon heating oil UST at this property is listed
as abandoned in place (i.e., filled with inert material) by the OSFM in 2002. There is no
corroborating spill listing at this property to consider it as a historical or current
environmental concern to the Site.

Recommendations

As an environmental health issue, the Site should be swept clear of all miscellaneous materials.
Secondly, consideration should be given to performing a limited subsurface investigation; and
thirdly, a radar screening (Ground Penetration Radar (GPR) and/or trenching of the Site for
metal objects should be considered, particularly to determine the existence of unregistered USTSs.
Testing of the soils should cover a wide range of environmental parameters
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7.0 CERTIFICATION/SIGNATURE

CWE has performed a Phase | ESA for the property located at 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue
in Chicago, Illinois. The scope of this Phase | was consistent with ASTM Practice E 1527-05.
Resumes for the following environmental professionals are appended.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professionals as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

CWE’s professional services were performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised under similar circumstances by other environmental professionals practicing in this
field.

The representations made in this report are accurate and true to the best knowledge of the
undersigned.

Zita Rapur 04/25/2010
Rita Kapur Date
President

Clean World Engineering, Ltd.

Weichael P. Poalse o4|25/20i0

Michael P. Poulos Date
Project Manager
Clean World Engineering, Ltd.
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TABLE 1: LISTING OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

The following is a list of all existing and historical RECs on the Site and/or on offsite properties
and associated contaminants of concern and potential migration pathways.

ON-SITE
PIN # ADDRESS ACREAGE | CURRENT/HISTORIC | RECs COCs PATHWAYS
LAND USES
15-35-409- 1807-1815N | 0.41 Vacant — undeveloped (1) Former lumber | Possible Soil ingestion
037/039/042 Kimball land storage yard; (2) creosote used | and
Avenue formerly occupied | for lumber inhalation,
by small treatment — soil migration
warehouse and and paint, to ground-
storage structure; oils, solvents, | water and
(3) potential for mercury, groundwater
unregistered USTs | PCBs, et. al. ingestion.
to be present; (4)
fill material of
unknown source
may exist.
OFF-SITE
ADDRESS DISTANCE | CURRENT/HISTORIC | RECs COCs PATHWAYS
LAND USES
(1) 1800-1814 N Spaulding | Adjoining Former lumber yard; (1) former existence | Total Soil ingestion
Avenue washing machine plant; | of two heating oil petroleum and
fluorescent light bulb USTs (23,000 and hydrocarbons | inhalation,
and fixture mfg. 25,000 gal.); (2) use | (TPH); soil migration
Currently occupied by | and storage of PCBs; to ground-
six-story apartment environmentally Creosote; water and
building (2006). sensitive chemicals; | VOC’s and groundwater
(3) formerly full range of | ingestion.
occupied by washing | metals.
machine mfg
company and
fluorescent light
bulb and fixtures
mfg facility; former
SQG; (4) former
lumber yard.
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CLEAN WORLD ENGINEERING, LTD.

1737 S. Naperville Road, Suite 200, Wheaton, IL 60189
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{Phone) 630/260-0200 * (Fax) 630/260-0797 (Website) www .clean-world.com FIGURE TWO (2)

PROPERTY MAP

Target Property REC: Undocumented urban fill; Historical use as
storage/warehouse/lumber yard; Possible unregistered USTs.

Off-Site REC: Former industrial facilities; Installation of 23,000 and
25,000-gallon heating oil USTs in 1952; Historical usage and disposal
of hazardous chemicals.
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APPENDIX A

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue
1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue
Chicago, IL 60647

Inquiry Number: 2693463.5
February 08, 2010

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
% Miltord, CT 06461
EDR® trvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



EDR Acerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo

per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THiS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map|
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography February 08, 2010

Target Property:
1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue

Chicago, IL 60647

Year Scale

1951 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'
1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'
1963 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'
1972 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750"
1984 Acrial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000"
1988 Acerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'
1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'
2005  Aerial Photograph. 1" = 604

2006,  Aeral Photograph. 1" = 604'
2005

Details

Panel #: 2441087-HG/Flight Date: December 04, 1951

Panel #: 2441087-H6/Flight Date: March 29, 1952

Panel #: 2441087-HG/Flight Date: November 29, 1963

Panel #: 2441087-H6/Flight Date: October 26, 1972

Panel #: 2441087-H6/Flight Date: April 01, 1984

Panel #: 2441087-HO6/Flight Date: April 12, 1988

Panel #: 2441087-H6/Flight Date: March 25, 1994

Flight Year: 2005

Flight Year: 2006,2005 composite photo
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
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Historical Topographic Map

TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue | CLIENT: Clean World Engineering, Ltd.
N | NAME: CHICAGO LOOP ADDRESS: 1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue | CONTACT:  Thomas Blaszak

MAP YEAR: 1963 Chicago, IL 60647 INQUIRY#: 2693463.4

PHOTOREVISED FROM:1963 LAT/LONG: 41.9141/87.7114 RESEARCH DATE: 02/08/2010

SERIES: 7.5

SCALE: 1:24000




Historical Topographic Map

TARGET QUAD

NAME: CHICAGO LOOP
MAP YEAR: 1872
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1963
SERIES: 7.5

SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue
1807-1815 North Kimball Avenue
Chicago, IL 80647
41,9141 /87.7114

CLIENT:
CONTACT:  Thomas Blaszak
INQUIRY#:  2893463.4

RESEARCH DATE: 02/08/2010

Clean World Engineering, Lid.




Historical Topographic Map
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Chicago, IL 60647
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2009 Enhancements to EDR City Directory Abstract

New for 2009, the EDR City Directory Abstract has been enhanced with additional information and
features. These enhancements will make your city directory research process more efficient, flexible, and
insightful than ever before. The enhancements will improve the options for selecting adjoining properties,
and will speed up your review of the report.

City Directory Report. Three important enhancements have been made to the EDR City Directory
Abstract:

1. Executive Summary. The report begins with an Executive Summary that lists the sources
consulted in the preparation of the report. Where available, a parcel map is also provided within the
report, showing the locations of properties researched.

2. Page Images. Where available, the actual page source images will be included in the Appendix,
so that you can review them for information that may provide additional insight. EDR has copyright
permission to include these images.

3. Findings Listed by Location. Another useful enhancement is that findings are now grouped by
address. This will significantly reduce the time you need to review your abstracts. Findings are
provided under each property address, listed in reverse chronological order and referencing the
source for each entry.

Options for Selecting Adjoining Properties. Ensuring that the right adjoining property addresses are
searched is one of the biggest challenges that environmental professionals face when conducting city
directory historical research. EDR's new enhancements make it easier for you to meet this challenge.
Now, when you place an order for the EDR City Directory Abstract, you have the following choices for
determining which addresses should be researched.

1. You Select Addresses and EDR Selects Addresses. Use the "Add Another Address" feature to
specify the addresses you want researched. Your selections will be supplemented by addresses
selected by EDR researchers using our established research methods. Where available, a digital
map will be shown, indicating property lines overlaid on a color aerial photo and their corresponding
addresses. Simply use the address list below the map to check off which properties shown on the
map you want to include. You may also select other addresses using the "Add Another Address"
feature at the bottom of the list.

2. EDR Selects Addresses. Choose this method if you want EDR's researchers to select the
addresses to be researched for you, using our established research methods.

3. You Select Addresses. Use this method for research based solely on the addresses you select or
enter into the system.

4. Hold City Directory Research Option. If you choose to select your own adjoining addresses, you
may pause production of your EDR City Directory Abstract report until you have had a chance to look
at your other EDR reports and sources. Sources for property addresses include: your Certified
Sanborn Map Report may show you the location of property addresses; the new EDR Property Tax
Map Report may show the location of property addresses; and your field research can supplement
these sources with additional address information. To use this capability, simply click "Hold City
Directory research" box under "Other Options" at the bottom of the page. Once you have determined
what addresses you want researched, go to your EDR Order Status page, select the EDR City
Directory Abstract, and enter the addresses and submit for production.

Questions? Contact your EDR representative at 800-352-0050. For more information about all of EDR's
2009 report and service enhancements, visit www.edrnet.com/2009enhancements



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1923 through 2005. This report compiles
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 100 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source IP Adjoining Text Abstract  Source Image
2005 Haines Company Inc. - - - -
1999 Haines & Company - - - -
1993 lllinois Bell - - - -
1986 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1981 Reuben H. Donnelley Telephone - - - -
1976 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1971 The Reuben H. Donnelley Corporation - - - -
Telephone
1966 lllinios Bell Telephone - - - -
1961 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1957 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1951 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1949 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1947 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1941 The Reuben H. Donelley Corporation - X X -
1932 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1931 lllinois Bell Telephone - - - -
1928 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -
1923 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -
R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

2693463-6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1807 North Kimball Avenue
Chicago, IL 60647

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

ear Uses Source
1923 Etchingham Thos macb R. L. Polk & Co.
Wilk Geo lab R. L. Polk & Co.

2693463-6 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report. Detailed findings are provided

for each address.

KIMBALL AVE

1815 KIMBALL AVE
Year  Uses
1923 Wilk Ella solder
1817 KIMBALL AVE
Year  Uses

1928 Heaber Gertrude clk r
Heaber Chas chauf h
Krajewski Thos mach h

1923 Wohlt Otto boxmkr
Jafferies Jacob formn
Wohlt Lotti mach opr

Jafferies Dorothy phono opr
N KIMBALL AVE

1806 N KIMBALL AVE
Year Uses

1941 Kimball Barbr Shop
W KIMBALL AVE

1817 W KIMBALL AVE
Year Uses

1923 Jeffries Jacob clk

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

A DA D ADRDD
r - r - - -

Source

The Reuben H. Donelley Corporation

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

2693463-6

Page 3



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT LISTED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
listed in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Listed in Research Source

1807 North Kimball Avenue 2005, 1999, 1993, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1966, 1961, 1957, 1951, 1949, 1947,
1941, 1932, 1931, 1928, 1923

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT LISTED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
listed in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Listed in Research Source

1806 N KIMBALL AVE 2005, 1999, 1993, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1966, 1961, 1957, 1951, 1949, 1947,
1932, 1931, 1928, 1923

1815 KIMBALL AVE 2005, 1999, 1993, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1966, 1961, 1957, 1951, 1949, 1947
1941, 1932, 1931, 1928

1817 KIMBALL AVE 2005, 1999, 1993, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1966, 1961, 1957, 1951, 1949, 1947
1941, 1932, 1931

1817 W KIMBALL AVE 2005, 1999, 1993, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1966, 1961, 1957, 1951, 1949, 1947

1941, 1932, 1931, 1928
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No Title Search Information Requested
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REGULATORY DATABASE INFORMATION



R:\Chicago Dept of Environment (CDOE)\Phase I Kimball Avenue FEB 2010 TOR Q022\APP F - EPA Envirofacts Query.mht
Last updated on Tuesday, March 02, 2010

Envirofacts Data
Warehouse

You are here; EPA Home  Envirofacts Multisystem  Query Results

Query Results ‘_

" Location Address: 1807-1815 north kimball
Erwi City Name: chicago
mirofagts County Name: cook
State Abbreviation: i
EPA Region Code: 5

Total Number of Facilities Displayed: 0



R:\Chicago Dept of Environment (CDOE)\Phase I Kimba!l Avenue FEB 2010 TOR 0022\APP F - EPA Envirofacts.mht
. Last updated on Tuesday, March 02, 2010
Envirofacts Data

Warehouse

You are here: EPA Home  Envirofacts  Multisystem  Query Results

Query Results ﬁ__

ZIP Code: 60647
Envirofugts, State Abbreviation: il
mIAES Epa Region Code: 5

LIST OF EPA-REGULATED FACILITIES IN ENVIROFACTS

To see a report on a facility click on the underlined Facility Name. Click on the underlined "View Facility
Information" link to view EPA Facility information for the facility.

Go To Bottom Of The Pagel

Permitted Toxic Hazardous Ag:1:"“1:‘2"(2[ Air
: Archived
Discharges || Releases W Waste Superfund Releases
? { BoETE ?
to Water? i Reported? || Handler? Report? Reported?
-\f:ﬁm:f’a%%g NO NO YES NO NO
1800 N HUMBOLDT e
CHICAGO, IL 60647 I _ _

ADHESIVES INC
2403 N. OAKLEY
AVE,

View Facility l
fiew Faclty NO YES NO NO YES

CHICAGO, IL 60647 ]
AAM-RO CORP

2340 W. WABANSIA

AVE. NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647

e NO NO

2375 MILWAUKEE
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ||

-.r".‘r—__.l

"""""""""" View Facility |
;2\\2320 W DIVERSEY Information | NO NO NO | NO YES |
CHICAGO, IL 60647

777777777777777777 View Facility '
3951 W BELDEN ST Information NO NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 I R

PRODUCTS View Facility




YES

B
i

3515 W ARMITAGE || Information
AVE NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647]
AIRGUIDE I |
INSTRUMENT CO || 1o Facility
2210 W WABANSIA fn?o;rﬁ"a_&ion NO NO
AVE l
CHICAGO, IL 60647
CO View Facility ||
2012 W ST PAUL Information NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 L -
STATUARY INC ‘
2719 N ew_Faclil NO NO
MAPLEWOOD AVE Information
CHICAGO, IL 60647 1

View Facility

Information h NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647
AMOCO 15599
1950 N View Facility
CALIFORNIA Information ||  No | No |

CHICAGO, IL 60647

YES

YES

I

(@

@]

YES

<

10

ES

AMOCO 18900
2800 FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

2401 W DIVERSEY

View Facility
Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FULLERTON REPRO

2100 W FULLERTON
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

AMOCO OIL CO
2357 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

View Facility
Information

APOLO RADIATORS

Information

View Facility
Information

:——"'——-'_'-"—..———"_"‘——_.l

[

NO

2842 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

3301 W ARMITAGE

NO

NO

NO

YES

]

=z
O @]

=
o

f
gimiinnnn
e [T

YES

YES NO
NO l. NO YES l
NO YES NO NO I
_ L |
NO l YES ( NO l NO I



cHicaco, 1L 60647]

I

——

IARMITAGE NO 1

3052 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility i{ NO

Information
P—

ARROW PLASTIC

MANUFACTURING

BLVD

CHICAGO, IL 60647
AUTO CLUTCH AND

PARTS
3125 WEST
FULLERTON
AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL
606472809

B & J ANTIQUES

2730 N ELSTON

CHICAGO, IL 60647

BABYS PERFECT

DIAPER SERVICE

3030 W FULLERTON
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

BEL AIR TOOL DIE

BLOOMINGDALE

AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO, IL 60647
BERTEAU-LOWELL

PLATING PLATING

INC
2318 W FULLERTON
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

BERTEAU-LOWELL

|PLATING WORKS

INC.

2320 W.

FULLERTON AVE.
CHICAGO, IL

606473298

BRENTANO MATH &

2723 N FAIRFIELD
CHICAGO, IL 60647

3905 W. ARMITAGE

View Facility

z
o

T —

NO l

YES

me—

View Facility
Information

View Facility
Information

rd
O

-
@]

View Facility
Information

View Facility
Information l

NO

YES

YES

—

]

NO

Z
o

2
o

YES

! !

<
m
/)]

B

—

<
m
L77]

B
AERENR
-

|

|

YES

<
m
n

_

NO

NO

YES

YES


http:IN.<i.CQ

|AVE.
CHICAGO, IL 60647

[CAPITOL BANK AND R (A I
cHicAGO View Facility NO NO VES o “
Information

2320 N DAMEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

|
|

View Facility
Information

3929 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

|
|

|
:

NO

|
|

~
M
|

COMM ACAD View Facility
2230 W MCCLEAN Information NO ] NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 | _ |
CDE APPLIANCES —l ~”" I
3636 WEST NORTH View Facility
AVENUE Information NO NO NO NO |  vYEs
CHICAGO, IL 60647
'F L———' e o e —— [ 1
AUTOBODY View Facility
3548 W NORTH AVE|l Information NO VES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647

1718 N DAMEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

1201 E TOUHY
CHICAGO, IL 60647

! Nno || ves |
NO NO NO | NO YES
Et_m:]

YES

2567 N HOYNE
AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

ELDERLY

View Facility
Information

View Facility l I
Information l NO ” NO ! NO NO YES
’ NO ” NO YES l NO N

N

2717 N LEAVITT ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

<
o ’
L —

<

o

& |

=
f_—O_J

DEVELOPMENT
NUMERQUS
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHEE CLEANERS View Facilit
2120 N WESTERN || 1 1acC
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO HOUSI,@

et ——————————— e et e el A e e e A A AL e TS

NO

-
T

Information

1750 N KIMBALL ST




CHICAGO, CITY OF

3417 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

lcHIcAGO, 1L 60647 | ]
I |

CHICAGO, CITY OF |

JABANDONMENT

2419 W HOMER
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ||

CHICAGO, CITY OF
ABANDONMENT
1745 N WHIPPLE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO, CITY OF
ABANDONMENT
3058 W PALMER
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO, CITY OF

2049 N BINGHAM
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO, CITY OF
SPFLD PUMPSTA
1714 N
SPRINGFIELD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGOLAND

LAUNDRY I

1701 N MILWAUKEE
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

2119 W CHURCHILL
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

CITY OF CHICAGO

J

2119 N RICHMOND
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CITY OF CHICAGO

(ABANDONMENT)

1800 N SPAULDING
CHICAGO, IL 60647

=
O

‘&"eY\LEa_Cl_!LtY NO NO YES NO
Information
y'e,V\LFleﬁy NO NO YES
Information ‘
ﬁ* SR e
View Facility " I
Information NO NO YES NO
w i — e ——3 Too— —
View Facility |
Information NO NO YES ] NO
View Facility “ l l
Information NO NO YES NO
v . pe hl I #
View Faci ..'LEY NO I NO YES NO
Information N
View Facility l l
l Information “ NO NO NO NO
View Facility . NO l NO 1! l l

HR
o]

=
9]

z
o

=
o

1]

YES

o
m
(7]

-4
O

l

NO

il

et

BEBER

View Facility

Information NO ’( NO YES NO

View Facility l “ ql

Information NO NO YES NO
Information No NO YES NO l 0



——

lcHicaGo, 1L 60647 I [ __ JWL: __

COMED-MANHOLE
ARMITAGE &
MILWAUKEE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

COMPCO CORP
1800 N SPAULDING
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

CONTINENTAL
BODY WORKS
3915 ARMITAGE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

CRESCENT PLATING
WORKS INC
3650 WEST
ARMITAGE AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CULINARY FOODS
INC

2620 N JONES
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

View Facility NO NO YES NO ‘ NO
Information
DS S— L
View Facility ‘
v NO NO YES ‘ NO NO
I B L L

View Facility
Information

View Facility ] NO YES ‘P NO NO
Information

View Facility l I

Information NO NO YES NO YES

e —————
e

NO YES YES YES YES

B

DISPLAY INC
2240 WEST

——
s

DIVERSEY AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
SCHOOL View Facility || l
3116 W BELDEN AV || Information NO NO YES NO YES
CHICAGQO, IL 60647 _
AAAAAA . . |
e View Facility { |
: NO NO YES NO NO
SHAKESPEARE (| Information
CHICAGO, IL 60647 - |
View Facility | ! |
Information NO ' NO ‘\ NO NO YES
View Facility ( NO

Information

View Facility I\
Information 'l NO NO NO NO YES
: S | B |

DIVERSEY AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

g—‘
#ﬁj

3559 W. DIVERSEY
AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

COMM DEY View Facilit
NEC ELSTON & Informarior YES NO NO NO NO
LOGAN BLVD snformation

CHICAGO, IL 60647

EMERSON ELCTRIC
lco View Facility I




Information

1750 N
SPRINGFIELD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

PRODUCTS INC
2041 W CHURCHILL
ST

CHICAGO, IL 60647

NO

FT

2111 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

1750 N LAWRENCE
AVE

View Facility
Information

i
o

CHICAGO, IL 60647

2358 N SEELEY
ICHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

ot

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

1K

NO

YES

FINISHING ARTS
2035 W WABANSIA
CHICAGO, IL 60647

IFINZER ROLLER CO
3920 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

lFORMER ARCO
FACILITY #X0171

View Facility
Information

2317 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

1665 N MILWAUKEE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

2650 N RIDGEWAY
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

COOPER LAMPS INC
2545 W. DIVERSEY
AVE.

CHICAGQ, IL 60647

<
O

|
}

l YES , YES

{_ NO YES

ﬁ_—" NO l YES

‘ NO l YES
R

NO YES

;; YES

g ﬂﬂﬂj—

NO YES

]

e
O

]

>
o

e lefeed

3000 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

3205 W FULLERTON
AVE

l NO ’
‘
NO NO YES NO NO
View Facility F
Inforrmation ’ NO ' NO YES NO NO
L_______J__,___,__J,________J
! NO “ NO " NO I NO YES
! NO ] YES YES NO YES
NO NO YES NO NO
View Facility l ‘ { l l
Information NO NO YES NO NO
e L
NO NO YES NO NO



|cHicAGO, IL 60647 | I | | | I |
GALLANT l J" 1 ‘
GREETINGS CORP View Facility
s wmeoit T | e NO NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 | .
GEAR SPECIALTIES
5635 W MEDILL View. Facllity NO No | YES NO o |
AVE Information
CHICAGO, IL 60647 I
[GENERAL CINEMA
INC . - Il
2600 2650 N ‘{;ﬁg%ﬂfg NO NO YES NO NO
WESTERN AVE intormation
CHICAGO, IL 60647 N -
GENERAL IRON B u
INDUSTRIES INC View Facility
2439 N LEAVITT ST||  Information NO NO YES NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 [
CLNIC ) NO NO I NO NO YES
1743 N DAMEN
CHICAGO, IL 60647 L ]
NO " No | YEs 4‘ NO NO I
O | N — L R | O —
BODY CTR r i ll
1614 N DRAKE NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 - B
2914 W MEDILL "
o ENLE NO NO || YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647
—— E—
HABITAT CORP
3563 PALMER ST . NO NO YES NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 Information . |
View Facllity NO vo | ves NO YES ’
Information
2606 N ELSTON NO NO YES ‘—l NO
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647 |
HENRI FAYETTE INC ’ I ’ .
1934 N View Facility ||
WASHTENAW Information NO NO NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647
L S |
NO NO YES I NO N

K



HOME DEPQOT 1961,

'ICHICAGO, IL 60647 “ I

THE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

2570 N ELSTON View Facility NO NO YES NO

AVE Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

HONEY.1 BBQ View Facility

2241 N WESTERN T formation NO NO NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647 || “Mormearor

ICEMAKERS, INC. | . b I
{2601 W. DIVERSEY ‘ih?’wrﬁé’{”ﬁ NO NO NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647 || Mormeation

ILL BELL TEL CO B I

1802 N CENTRAL View Facility

PK Information | NO NO |  vYEs NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647

INTERNATIONAL ‘ I

PIZZA View Facility

2513 W ARMITAGE || Information NO NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647

1 B ELECTRONIC T

TRANSFORMERS

,,,,,,,, View Facility

2310 W ARMITAGE || Information NO NO YES NO YES
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

1711 MILWAUKEE NO YES ﬂ NO NO
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

 §

............ View Facility lf

1801 N LEAVITT ST ||  Information NO NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647

[JAMES MONROE l

%"sﬁiQ%SCHUBERT View Facility NO NO YES YES
ST Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647 | |

View Facility " I |
Information NO YES l YES YES
_-—‘—-ﬂ T ———y 1

................... View Facility

2231 W WABANSIA || Information NO NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647

JENSEN PLATING B

WORKS

INCORPORATED View Facility

2231 39 WEST || Informatio: | no ! YES YES

WABANSIA



JOES EXPERT AUTO

———

-

l “ YES

(@]

e
SUPPLY CO “
2525 N ELSTON NO r
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

<
m
n

1750 N. CAMPBELL
AVE,

View Facility
Information

n

"

<
m

NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647

JUKES & SHAFER
NC “ View Facility “

2730 N ELSTON _
AVE Information
CHICAGO, IL 60647

|

——

P
&

Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

=z

KANE GRAPHICAL || ’——“————*
2255 WEST LOGAN || View Facility
BOULEVARD NO NO YES NO

o

[_KALJMEMAWNA l
LAWRENCE MD PHD View Facility

2448-2450 N Information. NO NO YES
WESTERN AVE (| -Mormad on

CHICAGO, 1L 60647

|

I View Facility

PRODUCTS CO . NO
1718 DAMEN Avg || [nformation
CHICAGO, IL 60647

KLEMM ‘
AUTOMOTIVE "
NO

<
m
n

|
|

LARRYS SVC CTR
1834 N DAMEN AVE
[ICHICAGO, IL 60647

d
O

LASALLE NATIONAL r
2828 W NORTH AVE| Information NO NO YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647 _ L

1

b
O

View Facility
Information

LATHROP HOMES
l l |
NO NO YES

3900 WEST PALMER|| (1o Facliy
stTREer || ™ ormation

Z

|
B

2000 W DIVERSEY

AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647 ||
LAYSTROM

[LEWELLEN AND = — —
BEST DISPLAY INC
1616 N MILWAUKEE
AVE || Informatiol

MANUFACTURING
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility

NO NO

’H
=)
3
o
-t
3
&
(=g
(o]
>

B
|

W!
I

““““ View Facility
[Lewis sprinG anD]|




MANUFACTURING

CHICAGO, IL
606475249

2037 MILWAUKEE
AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

INDUSTRIES INC
1728 N DAMEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

ame——

View Facility

MILWAUKEE AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

MANJARRES PUJALS
& ASSOCIATES
2608 W PETERSON
AVE

CHICAGQ, IL 60647

MAURITZON INC
3939 W BELDEN
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

—

ELEMENTARY

1841 N
SPRINGFIELD AVE
CHICAGOQO, IL 60647

MELAR LITHO INC
2544 W. DIVERSEY
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

View Facility

MERTES
CONTRACTING
1741 N
CALIFORNIA AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

METRA RR BRIDGE

View Facility
Information

FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

CALIFORNIA AVE

Be

" NO NO YES h NO YES
e ———— - T ———
l NO NO ! NO NO YES
| —
{ NO NO I YES | NO || NO ‘
’l NO NO YES i NO l NO l
l NO NO NO ‘I NO ” YES
NO ‘ NO

YES

o

-

YES

YES



—

|

lCHICAGO, IL 60647 “

MITI MITE INC
il2601 W DIVERSEY
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

MOBIL OIL CORP
FJY

2801 W DIVERSEY
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

YES

YES

:
juonn

2200 N HAMLIN YES
CHICAGO, IL 60647 a
View Facility
Tirracy NO NO YES NO
*_——-—IF-—————’—-__'—-———'—' —"T m————
2037 N CAMPBELL —‘{l‘;‘%;%%‘g NO NO YES NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647 Information -

2491 N MILWAUKEE
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

B

- | |

B :
JUEEEEI

YES NO

2
O

NEGA, JOSEPH
2156 W WEBSTER
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

NO NO YES

l

| 3

View Facility
Information

NO YES NO

2480 N ELSTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

ol

|
|
!

3321 W FULLERTON]
CHICAGO, IL 60647

_______________ View Facility
2235 W NORTH AVE | NO NO YES NO NO
CHICAGO, IL 60647
[
NO NO NO

- - .. i
NO l NO l YES ! NO ; N

Information YES NO

|
|
|
<
4]
S
o
a}
5
_ﬁzjz
o o
Pt
o]
==
!
u
o

PARK
CHICAGO, IL 60647

i


http:J.Dl.o..rm.Qt

AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

'L

——— —

PAUL RIES & SONS |
3940 W ARMITAGE
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

[PEP BOYS INC
2604 N ELSTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

PHILIP A HUNT
CHEMICAL CORP
2108 W FULLERTON
AVE

[CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

.

NO

YES

-
]

NO

NO YES

|

NO

i

NO

T

NO

=
(@

NO YES

PHOENIX
CHEMICAL

View Facility

Information

SHAKESPEARE AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

I

NO

NO YES

POWER PARTS CO
! 1860 N WILMONT
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

|

NO

i3737 W. CORTLAND
ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60647

YES YES

2510 N LINDEN PL
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

View Facility

Information

2100 W NORTH AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

RELIABLE SCRAP
IRON & METAL
2355 N MILWAUKEE
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

RENSEL, CHICAGO

View Facility
Information

BLVD
CHICAGO, IL
606472023

FASTENER CORP
4055 W PARKER

View Facility
Information

NO YES NO

B

HEE
el

=
&)

=
(&)

YES

=
o

YES ‘ NO l
. N -[ :NO

— —

YES || NO NO

NO

NO

o
ol

NO



[cHICAGO, 1L 60647 || !

RICHARD YATES

View_Facility
Information

ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

RIVER POINT

ICOLLISION CTR
3030 W FULLERTON
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

RJ RANDEL TOOL

3932 W DIVERSEY || Yiew Fadllity

AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

st

ROESER BAKERY
3216 WEST NORTH
AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

ROTO PROCESSING
DIV OF AAM-RO |

e — I

View Facility
Information

Information

AVE
CHICAGO, IL
60647-5302

View Facility
CORTLAND STREET Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

SCHWINN BICYCLE
CO - PLANT #3
3701 WEST
CORTLAND
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

SHAKESPEARE

View Facility
Information

CALIFORNIA AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

View Facility
Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647

SHELL WIC 212
1544 7901

. r 4 |
n( NO | o YES i NO NO
|  NO |  nNo YES Jﬂ NO NO !
! NO NO YES ' ;: NO
’ _; " :;_ I N;—E YES
‘ : l NO NO NO YES
l NO H NO l NO NO YES
r— N: ‘ YES l NO i YES
NO NO r NO J YES
’ NO I NO YES | NO _l! NO '
N R N—
NO ” NO ]f YES NO NO l
N |
|
l NO ’ NO YES NO 6 NO '
]
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2000 N
CALIFORNIA

SIMONS PARK
FIELD HOUSE
1640 N DRAKE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

SLOAN METAL CO
INC

2525 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

SLUDGE REMOVAL
& SEWER SERVICE

View Facility
Information

CHICAGO, IL 60647 ||

View Facility
Information

’ <
m
n

2315 W MOFFAT
CHICAGO, IL 60647

SMEETH-HARWOOD

‘______
& O

|

pd
@]
<
o

|-
non

CAMPBELL AVE
ICHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility ‘
Information 1 YES
l View Facility YES |
Information
E— I
=
View Facility

T ——

=
o

YES

r.._._...
=
@)

2320 N DAMEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

SPEEDWAY

CHICAGO, IL 60647

SPRINGFIELD
AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

STONE SCHOOL
3444 W WABANSIA
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

1751 N CENTRAL
PARK AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

st

View Facility

3554 W NORTH AVE Information

NO

g

YES

ﬂz!

View Facility

o)

—

YES

MOVERS/U-HAUL

View Facility

2323 N DAMEN
CHICAGO, IL 60647

T&L BODYSHOP
12478 N LEAVITT
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Information

TARGET 942
2656 N ELSTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

TEL-STAR PLATING

CHICAGO, IL 60647
' TOWNSHIP

|

|

ES

J

YES

ES

YES

YES

=
O

YES

<
m
n

]

=

i

=
O
=
O

];

jmICopoKDD

i



DIVERSEY AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

[TREASURE ISLAND
FOODS INC

2540 W LAWRENCE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

IU S A1AUTO

CICERO

CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility

UNIBODY
1891 N MILWAUKEE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

TRANSMISSION
2740 N KEDZIE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

|

YES

Information

View Facility [

FOODS 1

CHICAGO, IL 60647

l View Facility l
Information

YES

e —

VIENNA BEEF LTD
2501 N. DAMEN |
CHICAGO, IL
606472101

IVS NETWORKS INC

3264 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

WALGREENS 7687
3320 W FULLERTON
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

WALGREENS STORE

|

SHOP

2426 N WESTERN
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

MILWAUKEE AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

WHITE OAK GROUP
3331 THRU 35 W

View Facility
Information

YES l

Information

View Facility
Information

View Facility
Information

View Faciiity

YES

NO NO
NO | YEs ]I
l—-—.—-—-—‘-"ﬁ_
YES
NO NO
NO NO
NO I NO




!
i

FULLERTON Information
CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility NO | NO NO YES
Information

—T —
View Facility F
Ao NO NO YES NO YES
View Facility “ NO Nno || YEs I NO YES

Information

2300 W WABANSIA
CHICAGO, IL 60647

WILTON CLEANERS
2011 N WESTERN
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

WILTON CLEANERS
1815 N WESTERN
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

WL KERCHER CO
3918 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

2400 N CAMPBELL | Information NO NO YES ne "
AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647 '

]

View Facility
Information

NO

i
-

i
|

SQUARE
3600 W FULLERTON
AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

View Facility
Information

NO

B
-

m———J

Total Number of Facilities Displayed: 203
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Enforcement & Compliance
History Online (ECHO)

You are here: EPA Home Compliance and Enforcement ECHQO Search Data Search Results

!s )) Search Results @
cmn-:mc-m (All Programs)
125 Facilities Returned 4 New Searc

Information on the enforcement process is available on the FAQ page.
Entries in gray text denote records that are not federally required to be
reported to EPA. These data may not be complete,

i
o Add/Remove Columns g

. Qtrs in
Facility Information
Non # Effluent
(select buttons next to the name to . . - iy N
view additional reports - Legend) Program InspectionsComplianceExceedancesSignificantActions/NOVs £
ID# (5 yrs) (3 yrs) (3 yrs)

AAM-RO CORP RCR:
2340 W. WABANSIA AVE.  [.p984803791 no
CHICAGO, IL 60647 Rl
FRS ID: 110000435690 ;
60647MRCRP23124 no
ABCO SCREENPRINT CO
INC
2375 MILWAUKEE AVE RCR: o
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD005169354
FRS ID: 110005815467
&
AIRGUIDE INSTRUMENT CO  Afs:
2210 W WABANSIA AVE 1703101988 n/a n/a
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ReR
FRS ID: 110001824223 5

ILR000029488 no
AMERICAN THIESSEN LLC
2357 N. MILWAUKEE AFS: B
CHICAGO, IL 60647 1703103411 s n/a n/a
FRS ID: 110001341502
&
AMOCO CORP FULLERTON
REPRO
2100 W FULLERTON AVE RCR: no
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD984914671
FRS ID: 110009381533
AMOCO OIL CO
2357 W FULLERTON RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 : no
Eraas ID: 110005897609 @ [LD984836353
AMOCO 15599
1950 N CALIFORNIA RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 . no
FRS ID: 110018083483 {d 1LD384886671
M|


http:AMQC_QQlL.CQ
http:Il.M.f;.RI

2800 FULLERTON RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 IL0O000014191
FRS ID: 110018135141

W
AMOCO 5031

2401 W DIVERSEY
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110018064501

M)
APOLO RADIATORS SERV

3210 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005939985

L
APPETIZERS AND INC

2555 N ELSTON AVE

RCR:
ILD984522864

RCR:
ILR0O00015198

AFS:

CHICAGO, IL 60647 2

FRS ID: 110018202577 @ 1793105660

ARBY GRAPHIC SERVICE
2842 W FULLERTON

RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005925311 @ [-D984918086
M|
ARMITAGE CLEANERS
3301 W ARMITAGE -
CHICAGO, IL 60647 .
FRS ID: 110005846460 @ [-D114010705
M|
ARMITAGE NO 1 CLEANERS
3052 W ARMITAGE .

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005896290

)
AUTO CLUTCH AND PARTS AFS:

3125 WEST FULLERTON 1703102225

C| I1LD984834259

AVENUE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 1LD005094388
FRS ID: 110001813379 RCR:

o 1LD981777782

BERNHARD MOOS SCHOOL
1711 N CALIFORNIA
CHICAGO, IL 60647
%KS ID: 110005948127

RCR:
ILR000027383

BERTEAU-LOWELL PLATING

AFS:

2318 W FULLERTON Avg 1703101936

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110002393302

i 1LP000288
BERTEAU-LOWELL PLATING

WORKS INC. 115005129162
2320 W. FULLERTON AVE.

CHICAGO, IL 60647 R

[FBRS ID: 110000435663 60647BRTLW2320W

BRENTANO MATH &
SCIENCE ACAD
2723 N FAIRFIELD
CHICAGO, IL 60647

RCR:
ILR000032201

ICP: & 1

n/a

n/a

no limit
data

no

no

no

n/a

no

no

no

no
no

no

no

no

n/a

no

no

no



FRS ID: 110005951407 4

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110000435654
@

CARLGS AUTO SPECIALIST

3929 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005805637

W
CASIMIR PULASKI COMM

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110018189672

M|
CDE APPLIANCES

3636 WEST NORTH AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110001364489

W]

CENTRAL AUTOBODY
3548 W NORTH AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005938575

CENTRAL ELSTON AUTQ
1201 E TOUHY

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005901239 (9

w

CHEE CLEANERS
2120 N WESTERN
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005800311

W]

CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN
1750 N KIMBALL ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005908713 &

CHICAGO, CITY OF
3417 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110003059127 (3

W
CHICAGO, CITY OF

2419 W HOMER
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110013297002 {3

W

CHICAGO, CITY OF
ABANDONMENT
1745 N WHIPPLE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110013386969

AFS:
1703105650
RCR:
ILRO0O0036632
TRI:

60647BRGHT3905W

RCR:
1L0000888735

RCR:
ILRO0O0O056366

AFS:
17031U0042

RCR:
ILRO0O0013037

RCR:
1LD984844787

RCR:
I1L0000242495

RCR:
ILD984862698

RCR:
ILRO00079954

RCR:
ILROGO116012

RCR:
ILR0O0O0116483

n/a
no

no

no

no

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no


http:CJiEI;-.C1_E.8KE.RS

CHICAGO, CITY OF RCR:
ABANDONMENT ILR000122242
3058 W PALMER

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110015326477

no

M

CHICAGO, CITY OF

ABANDONMENT

2049 N BINGHAM RCR: ho
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILRO00137281

FRS ID: 110022813730

[
CHICAGO, CITY OF SPFLD

PUMPSTA

1714 N SPRINGFIELD AVE RCR: no
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILRO00143610

FRS ID: 110031346728

@

CHURCHILL-HOYNE LLC

1825 N LEAVITT ST RCR:

CHICAGO, 1. 60647 : no
FRS ID: 110003059001 ILRO00079764

|

CITY OF CHICAGO

2119 N RICHMOND RCR:

CHICAGO, IL 60647 : no
FRS ID: 110003060874 ILRO00101519

M}

CITY OF CHICAGO

(ABANDONMENT)

1800 N SPAULDING RCR: o
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILRO00107615

FRS ID: 110012269918 @&

i

COMBINED PRINTING

SPECIALTIES

2417 N WESTERN AVE RCR: no
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD984811380

FRS ID: 110005883856 (9

CULINARY FOODS INC

2620 N JONES RCR:

CHICAGO, IL 60647 : no
FRS ID: 110005932125 ILRO00003475

wl

DAHLSTROM DISPLAY INC AES:

2240 WEST DIVERSEY : no
AVENUE 1703104398

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110006819032 RCR: no
0 : ILD094294857

DARWIN ELEM SCHOOL AFS:

3116 W BELDEN AV 1703102088 L n/a n/a
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110036579510 RCR: no
o ILRO00026484

DECAROY DIECASTING

3935 W SHAKESPEARE RCR:

CHICAGO, IL 60647 10000142539 no

FRS 1D: 110005798495
@


http:J2ANDONME;.NI

DIVERSEY CLEANERS
3209-11 W DIVERSEY AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005958286 (8

W
ELSTON & LOGAN COMM

DEV

NEC ELSTON & LOGAN
BLVD

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110032941379 (8

EMERSON ELCTRIC CO
1750 N SPRINGFIELD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

E?S ID: 110010289375

EX CELL METAL PRODUCTS

2041 W CHURCHILL ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

EBRS ID: 110005816251

FCI INC

1750 N LAWRENCE AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005882651 (8

FIELD TOOL

2358 N SEELEY

CHICAGO, IL 60647

F{DRS ID: 110005945745
FINISHING ARTS

2035 W WABANSIA
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005885774 (8

&
FINZER ROLLER CO

3920 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110009365267

W
FORMER ARCO FACILITY

#X0171

2317 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Egs ID: 110005942356

1665 N MILWAUKEE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005906751

W
FREDERICK FUNSTON

2010 N CENTRAL PARK AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647
%zs ID: 110005804763

RCR:
ILRO00042614

ICP:

ILR10J195 n/a

AFS: s
1703103133
RCR:
ILD096778642
TRI:
60647SLCTR1750N

n/a

RCR:
ILD005207196

AFS:
1703103345 > n/a

AFS: 5
1703104285

RCR:
ILD984809467

n/a

RCR:
ILR000023739

RCR:
1LDS84817346

RCR:
1L.0001029909

RCR:
ILRO00018598

RCR:
ILD984852533

RCR:
IL0000744722

no limit
data

no

n/a

n/a

no

no

no

n/a

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no


http:EU~IStI1NJi.AB.IS
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3000 W FULLERTON RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILRO00018879
FRS ID: 110005942524 (3

WY

FULLERTON CLEANERS
3205 W FULLERTON AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110018167829

M)
GALLANT GREETINGS CORP

2654 W MEDILL
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005931331

W
GENERAL CINEMA INC

2600 2650 N WESTERN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110003049344

W)
GOETHE ELEM SCHOOL

2236 N ROCKWELL ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110036600737

W
GUANTOS AUTO BODY CTR

1614 N DRAKE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110022525454

RCR:
1LD984809632

RCR:
ILR0O00002246

RCR:
ILRO00061978

RCR:
ILR0O00033787

RCR:
ILRO00136481

H & H GRAPHICS
2914 W MEDILL AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110003060758

RCR:
ILR0O00101352

3563 PALMER ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110018371652

W
HARLEM IRVING

2606 N ELSTON AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD114172646
FRS ID: 110005846549 (9

HOLMES BEN AUTO

3255-61 W FULLERTON RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 1LD086902483
FRS ID: 110005841571

&
HOME DEPOT 1961, THE

2570 N ELSTON AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110016732801
W

2241 N WESTERN
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID; 110024920950
@

RCR:
1LD984847822

RCR:
ILR000125443

AFS:
1703105685

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

n/a


http:tlQLJ"'.E:.S.J2I;I'LAU.IO

ICEMAKERS, INC.
2601 W. DIVERSEY
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110001935256

G
ILL BELL TEL CO

1802 N CENTRAL PK
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005911923
L

2513 W ARMITAGE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005798681
JAMES MONROE SCHOOL
3651 W SCHUBERT ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110001292976

JENSEN PLATING WORKS
INC

1842 N WESTERN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110001820655 {8

(

JOES EXPERT AUTO SVC
2740 N ELSTON

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005918819
JP CUSTOM METAL

1750 N. CAMPBELL AVE.
CHICAGO, IL 60647

%as ID: 110001229876

2255 WEST LOGAN
BOULEVARD

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005919514
KAUFMAN, LAWRENCE MD

AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FmRS ID: 110013298537
LARRYS SVC CTR

1834 N DAMEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Er;s ID: 110005934105

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK
TRUST

2828 W NORTH AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

AFS:
1703100059 :
L n/a

RCR:
ILD984887562

RCR:
1L.0000142828

AFS: 7
1703101954 e

RCR:
ILR000027391
AFS: T
1703101667 =
ICP:
ILP000284 1 n/a
RCR:
ILD005058128
TRI:
60647INSNP1842N

n/a

n/a

RCR:
ILD984907956

AFS:
1703105001

RCR:
ILR000131078

RCR:
1LD984909044

RCR:
ILR0O00115097

RCR:
ILRO0O0006551

RCR:
ILD984847475

no limit
data

n/a

no

no

n/a

no

n/a
n/a
no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no



FRS ID: 110005903157

L
LATHROP HOMES

2000 W DIVERSEY AVE

RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110003061187 1LR000102004
LAYSTRCM
MANUFACTURING CO AFS:
3900 WEST PALMER 1703101607
STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60647 RCR:
ESS ID: 110001292538 (8 1LD984870253
LEWELLEN AND BEST
DISPLAY INC
1616 N MILWAUKEE AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD005151832
FmRs ID: 110005815181
LEWIS SPRING AND AFS:
MANUFACTURING CO 1703102320

2652 WEST NORTH AVE.
CHICAGO, IL 60647 RCR:
FmRS ID: 110001286750 1LD005129291

MANJARRES PUJALS &

ASSOCIATES

2608 W PETERSON AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILRO00008052
FRS ID: 110005935131 (o

¥

MAURITZON INC

3939 W BELDEN AVE AFS:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :

FRS ID: 110037159516 1703105909
@

MCAULIFFE ELEMENTARY

1841 N SPRINGFIELD AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :

FRS ID: 110003047248 ILR000059220
M|

METRA RR BRIDGE W-2

W-2 BRIDGE OVER RCR:
FULLERTON :
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILR000054239
FRS ID: 110007558847 &

MOBIL OIL CORP FJY

2801 W DIVERSEY AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 '

FRS ID: 110005889869 1LD384824193
@

MOZART SCHOOL-CHGO BD ,

OF ED AFS:
2200 N HAMLIN 1703101751
CHICAGO, IL 60647 RCR:

FRS ID: 110001684446 (8 ILRO00027409
i

MSI STEEL RCR:
3912 W MCLEAN ILD981789944

CHICAGO, IL 60647

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

no

n/a

no

no

n/a

no

no

n/a

no

no

no

n/a

no

no



FRS ID: 110005857974
™)

NEGA, JOSEPH

2156 W WEBSTER
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005921459

M)
NIERMAN H F PRINTING

3321 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005929763

ORLANDI STATUARY
1801 N. CENTRAL PARK
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FE]RS ID: 110001357068
OQUR LADY OF GRACE
2446 N RIDGEWAY AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

gs ID: 110022525374

3940 W ARMITAGE AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110018120512
@

PEP BOYS INC

2604 N ELSTON

CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005911371
w

PHOENIX CHEMICAL
LABORATORY INC

3953 W SHAKESPEARE AVE

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005883357

M|

POWER PARTS CO

1860 N WILMONT AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FmRS ID: 110005794159
R MADERITE INC

1616 N WASHTENAW
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110005797637

M|

RENSEL, CHICAGO INC
2300 W LOGAN BLVD
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FmRS ID: 110005893630

REPUBLIC FASTENER CORP

4055 W PARKER
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005929790

{

1839 N RICHMOND ST
CHICAGO, IL 60647

RCR:
ILD984912055

RCR:
1LDS84926147

AFS: o
1703103363

TRI:
60647RLNDS181NC

n/a

RCR:
ILRO00136432

RCR:
ILD0O57857989

RCR:
1LD984886820

RCR:
1L.D984810432

RCR:
1L0000011304

RCR:
1L0000121087

RCR:
ILD984825705

RCR:
1LD990729386

RCR:
ILRO00061440

no

no

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no



FRS ID: 110003048933

RIVER POINT COLLISION

3030 W FULLERTON AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110009386878 (8

W
SALMON P CHASE SCHOOL-

2021 N POINT ST
CHICAGO, IL 60601
FRS ID: 110001292681

SBC Q11410

2940 WEST CORTLAND

STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110013680132

SHAKESPEARE MACHINE

2137 N CALIFORNIA AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005827123

SHELL SERVICE STATION

2801 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005894292

W

SHELL WIC 212 1544 7901

2000 N CALIFORNIA
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005796013

SIMONS PARK FIELD

1640 N DRAKE

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005945200 8

SPEEDWAY

3554 W NORTH AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110018242739

@

SPRINGFIELD PUMPING

STATION

1747 N. SPRINGFIELD

AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FmRS ID: 110001804487 &

STONE SCHOOL

3444 W WABANSIA AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110009386413

W

RCR:
ILRO00067819

AFS:
1703101962

RCR:
ILRO00032326

AFS:
1703105280

RCR:
I1LD980684435

RCR:
ILD041531559

RCR:
ILD984830596

RCR:
I1L0000060210

RCR:
ILRO00023002

RCR:
ILRO00034991

AFS:
1703101292

AFS:
1703101779

RCR:
ILRO00061283

1751 N CENTRAL PARK AVE RCR:

n/a

n/a

n/a

no

n/a

no

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

n/a

no



CHICAGO, IL 60647 1LD984801969
FRS ID; 110005879193

(L
SUNSHINE MOVERS/U-

HAUL
2323 N DAMEN RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILR0O00132126

FRS ID: 110019911256 (&

]
T&L BODYSHOP
2478 N LEAVITT

RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647
%s ID: 110005938995 & [-R000013722
TARGET 942
2656 N ELSTON RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :
FRS ID: 110018301513 (3 1LR000140265
TOWNSHIP CLEANERS
2833-35 W DIVERSEY AVE AFS:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :
FRS ID: 110018386469 1703105555
™
U S A1 AUTO SALES
2252 THRU 2256 N CICERO RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :
FRS ID: 110005934837 (3 ILR000007658
W
UNIBODY
1891 N MILWAUKEE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :
FRS ID: 110005905146 (§ '-D284850321
VALENCIA SERVICE
STATION
1655 N CALIFORNIA RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 ILD984816785
FRS ID: 110005885435
W)
WALGREENS STORE #2877
2440 W NORTH AVE RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647 :
FRS ID: 110005958650 (@ [-R000043166
M|
WALGREENS 7687
3320 W FULLERTON AVE RCR:

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110020488300
WESTERN BODY SHOP
2426 N WESTERN AVE

@ ILR000132332

RCR:
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FmRS ID: 110017872970 (& ILR000128546
WHITE OAK GROUP
3331 THRU 35 W

RCR:
FULLERTON ILRO00012708

CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005938352

WILTON CLEANERS AFS:

n/a

n/a

no

no

no

no

n/a

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

n/a


http:l.AUTQ--.SAl,.ES
http:I&l,.JtOOYSH.Oe

2011 N WESTERN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110003046757

lgn ]

WILTON CLEANERS

1815 N WESTERN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110013297672

WL KERCHER CO
3918 W FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110018336246 &

W
WM HUBER CABINET

2400 N CAMPBELL AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647
FRS ID: 110005902103

M)

1800 NORTH HUMBOLDT
BUILDING

1800 N HUMBOLDT
CHICAGO, IL 60647

FRS ID: 110018450433

Search Criteria
Facility Characteristics

Active/Operating: Y

Geographic Location

Zip Code: 60647
Restrict by Media
|Restrictions By Media: ANY]

Notes:

1703105263
RCR:
ILR0O00058453

AFS:
1703105492

RCR:
ILRO00115568

RCR:

ILRO00056218

RCR:
1LD984846055

RCR:
ILR0O00026245

n/a

-Chemicali releases reported by TRI are not associated with non-compliance for that facility.

no

n/a

no

no

no

no

Report Generated on 2/26/2010

-The Demographics data (Percent Minority and Popuiation Density) are displayed on the first row in each facilities data table.

This data is not specific to that permit but to the whole facility.

Definitions:

AFS- Air Facility System for Clean Air Act programs.

FR$- Facility Registry System.

PCS- Permit Compliance System for Clean Water Act programs monitoring National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits.

RCRA- Resource Conservation and Recovery Act waste handler database (RCRAInfo}.

TRI- Toxics Release Inventory for Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, Section 313 submissions.
ICIS- integrated Compliance Information System



Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal UST Search: Facility Details for Chicago Wire D... Page 1 of |

__ Facility Detalis o . OwnerDetalls
: Facility Numbar' 2041031 Chicago Wire
e e e Cmcagn ere o Owner Name: " De sign

Facmty Name:! * Design ! o ';zsg N_Kimbali
. e . ownaer Addross:
i 1750 N Kimball | . Chicago, IL 60647
7 -

e Address: Chicago, 1L 60647 | " Owner Phone Number: '773-342-4220
o 5'-“0& Exempt : Owner Status: Current Owner

Purchuc Date:. ;
e

Financial Responsibllity Recelved:

Self-Service Permit Inspocuom' ;
I Date:,

.,}4
; s:lf-Sowlcc Pcrmlt Explrauon‘
: Date::

S e G me e me e L e e med e e N El

Permits (Unexpired)
No Active Permits Fourd

Daficlencles (Current)
No Deficiencles Found

LUST Fund Eligibiliity and Deductibility
No Applications Found

Tank Informatlon V
'Tank Number  Capscity [Product istatus 'Fee Due’
1 L “_F*EQ‘OG ) Heating Oll‘Exempt from reglstratmon

http:/fwebapps.sfm.illinois.gov/ustsearch/Facility. aspx 1D=204 1031 3/1/2010


http://webapps.sfm.iI1inois.gov/ustsearchlFacility.aspx11O=2041031

Office of the Ilinois State Fire Marshal UST Search: Chicago Wire Design (2041031) Ta... Page 1 of |

P Capadtv‘ ! 6800
_Product: Heating Oi
b Stltus. Exempt from registration
aOSFH Fh‘tt Noufy Dato. 6/20/2002
Current A\go. |
Install Date: | ‘ f
}ast U“d Dlt.. 12/31/1973
Product Datv
Petroleum Use:
| CERCLA Subsnnc;.
 CcAScoder!
 Removed Date: j" o
Ablndoned Material. Inert Mateﬂais
 Abandoned Date:!2/14/2002
Rod Tag l”u. Data.

I
i
1
H

H

.:

Consumptwa Use on Premlses

1"7 O —

Equipment Information
No Equipmaent Listed

Brevious Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/ustsearch/Tank.aspx 7ID=952666959 3/172010



(.?)fﬁce of the

State of
Pat Quinn, Gc¢

Petroleumand Che‘mlcal Safety Underground Storage Tanks

Search Resuits - 181 matches found

1751 Central Park
Avenue 2036715

1800 N Western

Ave,, LLC - 2044013

—'i751 Central Park

Avenue

1800 N. Western
Ave., LLC

2040 N Milwaukee
Building - 2039544

2040 N Mii@é&kéé’ o

Building

2558 N. Jones St.

3641 -3645 N, ElS_tQDl
LLC - 2043230

2558 N. Jones St.
' 'Bundlng

3641-3645 N.
Eiston, LLC

Aba ndon Gas Statlon
- 2038837

Abandon Gas o
Station

Ambulance Ser Corp
- 2018068

Ambulance Ser

Corp

Ames Elementary
School - 2036579

Ames EEernentary

School

Amoco - 2020334

Amoco

Amoco 15599 -

Amoco 15599

2023045

Amoco Ss#15500 | 1h0co Ss#15500
Fac#10749 - Fac#10749
2023013 4
Andrews John -

2017684 An@rews John

Apartment Bui!dint‘;-
2039025

Apolo Radiators

Apolo Radlators ‘,
Serv:ce

§<‘Aa’rvice - 2034902

Armitage Auto
Electric - 2034874

Armitage Auto
Electric

Ascher Bros Inc -

Ascher Bros Inc

2005417
Assop Displays -
2038724

Assop D:splays

Atiantic Richfield Co
- 2011499

, E)@aort to Excel

. Address

2040 N Milwaukee

2558 N. Jones Street

3641 3645 N. Elston

2759 W. Washington

‘2160 N Milwaukee

v; -

3839 W Armitage

g2800 Fullerton

11950 N. California Ave.

H

12357 W. Fullerton Ave.

|

¥

1‘

231? W Armitage Ave

1616 N Hoyne Ave

1741 N. Western

Atlantic Richfield Co | 2800 Fullerton

Auto Repairing Shop
- 2036393

Auto Repamng N
Shop _ _

Ben Holmes, LTD.

3820 W Diversey Ave

3255 West Fullerton

3
t
{
.
l
i

3248 52 W Fullerton Ave

_City | Facility Type |S
Chlcago None E
Chlcago ggglrrerélai/ - cl
Chicago | | ‘None B
.‘Chicwago | ;\vl;)ne E>
Chicago None 6
‘fChtcago None cl
7Ch|c:;:go ‘ None Cl
.Chicago School/College B
Chicago Seliservice
Chicago g:;;gﬁmce Ac
EChicago gg;ft-ig:rvice Al
Chicago i Golf Course E
' Chicago None 6
f Chic::.a;n Eiolf Course E
' Chicago Golf Course B
| Chlcago | None B
w;’kChicago iNccne E
e
FChic:agu None B
Chicago Other E;
Chicago |None 6



http:j201Z�.84
http:175LCeolr.9l

Berger Realty -
2033759

Berger Realty

- 20395QZ

Big Fin Properties |

Inc

Brinks Building - ”
2034756

Brinks Building

Buck City Lofts -
2040194

Buck City Lofts

Bur Of Water Dist- h
quth Dist - 2020695

Bur Of Water Disﬂz;’ ﬂ

North DISt

Carbit Paint Co -
2016426

Carbit Paint Co

Associates an -

Carl D Campbell &
Associates Inc

711 W Monroe

1730-1758 N Maplewood

3826 W Wabansia

%3812 W Grand Ave

12040441

Carlos Auto Carlos Auto
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1807-1815 NORTH KIMBALL AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.914100 - 41° 54’ 50.8”
Longitude (West): 87.711400 - 87° 42’ 41.0”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 441002.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4640270.0

Elevation: 605 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 41087-H6 CHICAGO LOOP, IL
Most Recent Revision: 1997

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2005, 2006
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List

TC2693463.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. .. State Oversight List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/ILF. .. Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
State Surcharge

LF SPECIAL WASTE. ________ Special Waste Site List

ILNIPC. ... Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIANUST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

TC2693463.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
LF SPECIAL WASTE. ________ Special Waste Site List

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL. .. Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

SPILLS. .. State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS._____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES._______ ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. .. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS ___ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells

NPDES. ... A Listing of Active Permits
DRYCLEANERS.____________. lllinois Licensed Drycleaners

IMPDMENT. _________________ Surface Impoundment Inventory

AIRS. ... AIRS

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2009 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CRESCENT PLATING 3650 WEST ARMITAGE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) K38 38
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Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/23/2009 has revealed that there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WABANSIA MERCURY SITE 3269 WEST WABANSIA AVEN SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 12 20

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CITY OF CHICAGO (ABANDONMENT) 1800 N SPAULDING ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) A2 8
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN 1750 N KIMBALL ST S 0-1/8(0.095 mi.) c5 12
ARMITAGE CLEANERS 3301 W ARMITAGE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) G20 25

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STOWE SCHOOL HARRIET BEECHER 3444 W WABANSIA AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 11 18
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CAT: lllinois Category List.

A review of the CAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1997 has revealed that there are 2 CAT
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT 1750 N SPRINGFIELD AVE W 1/2 - 1 (0.652 mi.) 47 44
Facility Type: SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION 3839 WEST ARMITAGE AVEN WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.624 mi.) 46 44

Facility Type: SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

LUST Incident Report.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there are 19
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DHILLON INC. 1754 NORTH CENTRAL AVE. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 129 31

EXPRESS FOOD & GAS 1754 NORTH CENTRAL AVE. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 130 32

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING 1750 NORTH SPAULDING AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B4 10
NFA/NFR Letter: 1/4/2007

HUMBOLDT RIDGE LTD. PARTNERSHI 1800-1816 NORTH ST.LOU W 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) D8 16
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/24/2001

OK SERVICE CTR. 3400 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) E15 23
NFA/NFR Letter: 3/10/2006

ST. AUGUSTINE COLLEGE 3247 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) H24 28

PUERTO RICAN DEVELOPMENT ASSOC 1701 NORTH KEDZIE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) 26 30

STONER CO. 3223 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 27 30

VAS FOREMOST LIQUORS 3301 WEST NORTH AVENUE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 28 31
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/16/2008

ELIADES, VASSOS 3210 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) 31 32

OLVIN SERVICE STATION 1654 NORTH KEDZIE AVENU SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 32 33
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/2/2009

AUTOLANDIA 2021 NORTH KEDZIE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 33 34

MARTIN OIL 3554 WEST NORTH AVE. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) J34 34
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/28/1994

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA 3554 WEST NORTH AVE. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) J35 35

ILLINOIS DEPT. OF MILITARY AFF 1551 NORTH KEDZIE AVE. SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 36 35

NFA/NFR Letter: 6/20/1997
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ACTION WRECKING INC. 2122-42 NORTH KEDZIE AV NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) 41 40

1800 N HUMBOLDT BLDG 1800 N HUMBOLDT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) L43 41
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/30/1997

MAGID GLOVE & SAFETY MFG. 3737 WEST CORTLAND ST. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 44 43

MILWAUKEE LAND DEVELOPMENT TRU 3725 WEST ARMITAGE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 45 44

LUST TRUST: In case sufficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests

for payment are entered on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental
Protection Act, the queue date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received

by the Agency. The queue date is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final
Decision Letter is sent to the site owner.

A review of the LUST TRUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2009 has revealed that there is
1 LUST TRUST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OLVIN SERVICE STATION 1654 NORTH KEDZIE AVENU SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 32 33

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the lllinois State Fire
Marshal's STC Facility List.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2009 has revealed that there are 4 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
G & A RESIDENCES 1750 N. SPAULDING SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B3 10
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN 1750 N KIMBALL ST S 0-1/8 (0.095 mi.) C5 12
HUMBOLDT RIDGE 1800-1816 N ST LOUIS W 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) D7 15
GAS STATION OK SER CTR LTD 3400 W ARMITAGE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) E13 21

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there
are 3 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING 1750 NORTH SPAULDING AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B4 10
HUMBOLDT RIDGE 1800 NORTH ST. LOUISAV W 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) D9 16
CRESCENT PLATING WORKS 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVEN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) K39 39
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INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as
alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there
are 3 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN 1750 NORTH KIMBALL AVEN S 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) C6 14
HUMBOLDT RIDGE 1800 NORTH ST. LOUISAV W 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) D9 16
CRESCENT PLATING WORKS 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVEN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) K40 40

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there are 6 SRP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING 1750 NORTH SPAULDING AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B4 10
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN 1750 NORTH KIMBALL AVEN S 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) C6 14
HUMBOLDT RIDGE 1800 NORTH ST. LOUIS AV~ W 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) D9 16
ST. AUGUSTINE COLLEGE 3245-3255 WEST ARMITAGE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) H25 29
CRESCENT PLATING WORKS, INC. 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVEN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) K37 36
1800 NORTH HUMBOLDT BUILDING 1800 NORTH HUMBOLDT BOUE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) L42 41

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-NonGen site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

COMPCO CORP 1800 N SPAULDING AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) Al 7
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,

service station, etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5
EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
LOS PRIMOS AUTO MECHANIC 1807 N SAWYER AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 10 18
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MIDWEST AUTO CENTER INC 3400 W ARMITAGE AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) El4 23
FLORES ARCO STA 3334 W ARMITAGE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) F16 24
OKEY DOYLE J 3501 ARMITAGE AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 22 28
GTO AUTO REPAIR 3271 W ARMITAGE AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 23 28

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR
Historical Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMBROSE DE BEER 3324 ARMITAGE AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) F17 24
J & M LAUNDERETTE INC 3309 W ARMITAGE AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) F18 24
PAKIN JOS 3302 ARMITAGE AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) G19 25
CORTLAND CLNRS DVERS 1858 N KEDZIE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 21 28
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

PALMER BLVD

JENSEN METAL FURNITURE

BP AMOCO #5275

NORTH TOWN VILLAGE
WAREHOUSE/WIPECO, INC.
MARATHON

NORTH WEST TOWER

METRA CICERO & GRAND PLATFORM
INTERSTATE 90/94 AT KIMBALL AV
4024 ASHLAND AVENUE

4024 ASHLAND AVENUE

2921 NORTH EAMON

FAYER AVENUE AND

GRAND AVENUE

ILLINOIS AVE AND MCCLURG AVENUE
4400 NORTH LAKE SHORE DR.
NORTH OF 45TH AVE.

WESTERN AVENUE

1520 W NORTH

4711 W NORTH

U-PULL-IT NORTH LLC

Database(s)

CERC-NFRAP
LUST

usT

usT

usT

usT
RCRA-CESQG
RCRA-CESQG
HMIRS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

FINDS

FINDS

FINDS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX43XYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV75QgYcqtaUAspYVo9WG9rrPkyRfk2ft.QEGMz5QDSANoGJ4QkS4Bkpm5.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX4UXYusPPQp3.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV77QgYcqtaU6spYVo9WG4rrPkyRfkAft.QEGMz9QDSANoGJ4QkS4Bkpm3.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX4WXYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV76QgYcqtaU3spYVo9WG4rrPkyRfkAft.QEGMz3QDSANoGJ9QkS4Bkpm7.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX4WXYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV75QgYcqtaUAspYVo9WG7rrPkyRfk5ft.QEGMz5QDSANoGJ5QkS4Bkpm4.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX4WXYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV76QgYcqtaU3spYVo9WG4rrPkyRfk5ft.QEGMz3QDSANoGJ7QkS4Bkpm5.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX4WXYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV75QgYcqtaUBspYVo9WG9rrPkyRfk3ft.QEGMzAQDSANoGJ2QkS4Bkpm9.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX43XYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.3.Xsi8dV73QgYcqtaUAspYVo9WG6rrPkyRfk5ft.QEGMzBQDSANoGJ6QkS4Bkpm2.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX43XYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.3.Xsi8dV72QgYcqtaU5spYVo9WG3rrPkyRfk9ft.QEGMz6QDSANoGJ5QkS4BkpmA.FXVy.bD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX44XYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV77QgYcqtaU9spYVo9WG2rrPkyRfk9ft.QEGMz3QDSANoGJAQkS4BkpmA.FXVy.bD2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CAT 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IL NIPC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 2 1 16 NR NR 19
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 2 0 1 NR NR 3
INST CONTROL 0.500 2 0 1 NR NR 3
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP 0.500 3 0 3 NR NR 6
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
IMPDMENT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 0 5 NR NR NR 5
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4

NOTES:
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al COMPCO CORP RCRA-NonGen 1000345731
ESE 1800 N SPAULDING AVE FINDS I1LD005146303
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.069 mi.
366 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Equal Date form received by agency: 10/23/1980
Facility name: COMPCO CORP

é\gélJfali Facility address: 1800 N SPAULDING AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

CHICAGO, IL 60647
ILD005146303

MR ZAGLE

1800 N SPAULDING AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

us

(312) 384-1000

Not reported

05

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

COMPCO CORPORATION
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMPCO CORP (Continued) 1000345731
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: FO17
Waste name: Not Defined
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005814994
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
A2 CITY OF CHICAGO (ABANDONMENT) RCRA-SQG 1004698511
ESE 1800 N SPAULDING FINDS ILR0O00107615
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.069 mi.
366 ft. Site 2 of 2/in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Equal Date form received by agency: 08/09/2001
Facility name: CITY OF CHICAGO (ABANDONMENT)
Actual: Facility address: 1800 N SPAULDING
605 ft. CHICAGO, IL 60647

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

ILR000107615

30 N LASALLE 25TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60601

TERRY SHEAHAN

30 N LASALLE 25TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60601

us

(312) 744-7674

Not reported

05

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF CHICAGO (ABANDONMENT) (Continued) 1004698511
Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CITY OF CHICAGO

Owner/operator address: 30 N LASALLE 25TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60601

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (312) 744-7674

Legal status: Municipal

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110012269918

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B3 G & A RESIDENCES UST U003995129
SE 1750 N. SPAULDING N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60660
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2042723
Facility Status: Exempt
Actual: Facility Type: Commercial / Retail
604 ft. Owner Name: Spaulding Partners, LLT
Owner Id: u0032623
Owner Address: 1400 W. Devon, Suite 506
Owner City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60660
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 1500
Tank Substance: Heating Oil
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/29/2005
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 2
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Substance: Heating Oil
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/29/2005
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
B4 G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING LUST S106779138
SE 1750 NORTH SPAULDING AVENUE ENG CONTROLS N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647 SRP
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20050512
IL EPA Id: 0316225229
Actual: Product: Other Petro
604 ft. IEMA Date: 4/14/2005

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING (Continued)

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P.A.

Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

lllinois Epa Id:

NFR Letter:

Date NFR Recorded:

Type Of Site:
Comprehensive / Focused:
Remediation Applicant Title:
Remediation Applicant Name:
RA Company:

RA Address:

RA Secondary Address:

RA City,St,Zip:

Institutional Controls:
Engineered Barriers:

8/1/2005
8/1/2005
Not reported
1/4/2007
2/2/2007

0316225229

1/4/2007

2/2/2007

Residential
Comprehensive

Mr.

George Ardelean
Spaulding Partners, L.P.
6142 North California Avenue
Not reported

Chicago, IL 60659-

Not reported

S106779138

Asphalt barrier/Clean soil barrier/Concrete barrier/Building foundation

Worker Caution: False

Acres: 0.58799
SRP:

IL EPA Id: 0316225229

US EPA Id: Not reported

Longitude: -87.7106

Latitude: 41.91332

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

George Ardelean

6142 North California Avenue
Not reported

Chicago, IL 60659-

(773) 506-1200

Date Enrolled: 2/7/2005

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company: ECS
Consultant Address:

Consultant Address2:

Heather Williams Dawdy

lllinois, LLC

1575 Barclay Boulevard
Not reported

Consultant City,St,Zip:  Buffalo Grove, IL 60089-

Consultant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned: Irwin
Sec. 4 Letter Date:

(847) 279-0366

Not reported

NFR Recorded: 2/2/2007
Active: False
Total Acres: 0.588

No Further Remediation Letter
Remediation Applicant Co:
Remediation Applicant Title:

Dt:  1/4/2007

Spaulding Partners, L.P.

Mr.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G&A RESIDENCE AT SPAULDING (Continued) S106779138
Remediation Applicant Name: Mr. George Ardelean
Remediation Applicant Company:  Spaulding Partners, L.P.
Remediation Applicant Address: 6142 North California Avenue
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60659-
lllinois EPA: 0316225229
Site Name: G&A Residence at Spaulding
NFR Letter: 1/4/2007
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 2/2/2007
Site Type: Residential
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Institutional Controls: Not reported
Barrier: Asphalt barrier/Clean soil barrier/Concrete barrier/Building foundation
Worker Caution: False
Acres: 0.58799
C5 CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN RCRA-SQG 1000841323
South 1750 N KIMBALL ST FINDS 1LD984862698
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647 UST
0.095 mi.
501 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/03/1992
Facility name: CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN
Actual: Facility address: 1750 N KIMBALL ST
604 ft.

CHICAGO, IL 60647

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

ILD984862698
MARGARITO SALGATO
1750 N KIMBALL ST

CHICAGO, IL 60647

Contact country: us
(312) 342-4220
Not reported

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region: 05
Classification:
Description:

Small Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN
1750 N KIMBALL ST

CHICAGO, IL 60647

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
(312) 342-4220
Private

Owner

Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN (Continued) 1000841323

Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

D001
IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110005908713

Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Id:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:

2041031

Exempt

None

Chicago Wire Design
u0030649

1750 N Kimball
Chicago, IL 60647

1

6000
Heating Oil
12/31/1973
6/20/2002
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN (Continued) 1000841323
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Cc6 CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN INST CONTROL  S105424209
South 1750 NORTH KIMBALL AVENUE SRP N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.095 mi.
501 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Lower Illinois EPA Id: 0316225066
NFR Letter: 4/8/2002
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 4/24/2002
604 ft. Type Of Site: Industrial/Commercial
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.

Remediation Applicant Name:

Frank Lopez

RA Company: Chicago Wire Design

RA Address: 1740 North Kimball Avenue
RA Secondary Address: Not reported

RA City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647-

Institutional Controls:
Engineered Barriers:

Groundwater use restriction
Not reported

Worker Caution: False
Acres: 0.73

SRP:
IL EPA Id: 0316225066
US EPA Id: ILD984862698
Longitude: -87.71228
Latitude: 41.91339
Contact Name: Frank Lopez
Contact Address: 1750 North Kimball Avenue
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647-

Contact Phone:

Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant Address2:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Consultant Phone:

(773) 342-4220

7/12/2001

Robert wayner

Gabriel Environmental Services
1421 North Elston Avenue

Not reported

Chicago, IL 60622-

(773) 486-2123

Proj Mgr Assigned: McCaslin
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded: 4/24/2002
Active: False

Total Acres: 0.73

4/8/2002
Chicago Wire Design

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:
Remediation Applicant Co:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHICAGO WIRE DESIGN (Continued) S105424209
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.
Remediation Applicant Name: Mr. Frank Lopez
Remediation Applicant Company:  Chicago Wire Design
Remediation Applicant Address: 1740 North Kimball Avenue
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60647-
lllinois EPA: 0316225066
Site Name: Chicago Wire Design
NFR Letter: 4/8/2002
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 4/24/2002
Site Type: Industrial/Commercial
Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Barrier: Not reported
Worker Caution: False
Acres: 0.73
D7 HUMBOLDT RIDGE UST U003762823
West 1800-1816 N ST LOUIS N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.104 mi.
548 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2039990
Facility Status: Exempt
Actual: Facility Type: None
604 ft. Owner Name: Humboldt Ridge Limited Partnership
Owner Id: U0029684

Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:

350 W Humboldt St
Chicago, IL 60610

1

550
Gasoline
12/31/1973
7/19/2000
Exempt from registration
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported

Self Service Permit Expire Date:
Fee Due:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
D8 HUMBOLDT RIDGE LTD. PARTNERSHIP LUST S104564365
West 1800-1816 NORTH ST. LOUIS AVE. N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.104 mi.
548 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20001177
IL EPA Id: 0316225189
Actual: Product: Gasoline
604 ft. IEMA Date: 6/20/2000
Project Manager: Bloome
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-1288
Email: Clayton.Bloome@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Humboldt Ridge Ltd. Partnership
PRP Contact: Peter Levavi
PRP Address: 350 West Hubbard St., Suite 301
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60610
PRP Phone: 2135957400
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/24/2001
NFR Date Recorded: 12/27/2001
D9 HUMBOLDT RIDGE ENG CONTROLS S104491591
West 1800 NORTH ST. LOUIS AVENUE INST CONTROL N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647 SRP
0.104 mi.
548 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Lower lllinois Epa Id: 0316225189
NFR Letter: 12/24/2001
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 12/27/2001
604 ft. Type Of Site: Residential

Comprehensive / Focused: Comprehensive
Remediation Applicant Title: ~ Mr.
Remediation Applicant Name: Steve Porras

RA Company: Humboldt Ridge | limited Partnership
RA Address: 350 West Hubbard Street

RA Secondary Address: Suite 301

RA City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60610-

Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Engineered Barriers:
Worker Caution: True

Acres: 3.3

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

lllinois EPA Id: 0316225189
NFR Letter: 12/24/2001
Date NFR Recorded: 12/27/2001
Type Of Site: Residential
Comprehensive / Focused: Comprehensive
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.

Remediation Applicant Name: Steve Porras

Building foundation/Asphalt barrier/Concrete barrier/Clay cap
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUMBOLDT RIDGE (Continued) S104491591

RA Company:

RA Address:

RA Secondary Address:
RA City,St,Zip:
Institutional Controls:
Engineered Barriers:
Worker Caution:

Humboldt Ridge | limited Partnership

350 West Hubbard Street

Suite 301

Chicago, IL 60610-

Groundwater use restriction

Building foundation/Asphalt barrier/Concrete barrier/Clay cap
True

Acres: 33
SRP:
IL EPA Id: 0316225189
US EPA Id: Not reported
Longitude: -87.71425
Latitude: 41.91407
Contact Name: Stephen Porras
Contact Address: 350 West Hubbard Street
Contact Address2: Suite 301
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60610-

Contact Phone:

Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant Address2:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Consultant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:

Hacke

(312) 595-7400

3/24/2000

Charity Simpson

Pioneer Environmental, Inc.

700 North Sacramento Boulevard
Suite 101

Chicago, IL 60612-

(312) 587-1021

Not reported

NFR Recorded: 12/27/2001
Active: False
Total Acres: 3.3

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:

Remediation Applicant Co:
Remediation Applicant Title:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

12/24/2001

Humboldt Ridge Limited | Partnership
Vice President

Mr. Steve Porras

Humboldt Ridge | limited Partnership
350 West Hubbard Street

Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Suite 301

Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60610-

lllinois EPA: 0316225189

Site Name: Humboldt Ridge

NFR Letter: 12/24/2001

NFR Letter Date Recorded: 12/27/2001

Site Type: Residential
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Barrier: Building foundation/Asphalt barrier/Concrete barrier/Clay cap
Worker Caution: True

Acres: 3.3

IL EPA Id: 0316225189

US EPA Id: Not reported

Longitude: -87.71425

Latitude: 41.91407

Contact Name: Stephen Porras

Contact Address: 350 West Hubbard Street
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUMBOLDT RIDGE (Continued) S104491591
Contact Address2: Suite 301
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60610-
Contact Phone: (312) 595-7400
Date Enrolled: 3/24/2000
Point Of Contact: Charity Simpson
Consultant Company: Pioneer Environmental, Inc.
Consultant Address: 700 North Sacramento Boulevard
Consultant Address2: Suite 101
Consultant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60612-
Consultant Phone: (312) 587-1021
Proj Mgr Assigned: Hacke
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded: Not reported
Active: False
Total Acres: 3.3
No Further Remediation Letter Dt: ~ 12/21/2001
Remediation Applicant Co: Humboldt Ridge Limited | Partnership
Remediation Applicant Title: Vice President
Remediation Applicant Name: Mr. Steve Porras
Remediation Applicant Company:  Humboldt Ridge | limited Partnership
Remediation Applicant Address: 350 West Hubbard Street
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Suite 301
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60610-
lllinois EPA: 0316225189
Site Name: Humboldt Ridge
NFR Letter: 12/24/2001
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 12/27/2001
Site Type: Residential
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Barrier: Building foundation/Asphalt barrier/Concrete barrier/Clay cap
Worker Caution: True
Acres: 3.3
10 LOS PRIMOS AUTO MECHANIC EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009073826
East 1807 N SAWYER AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.150 mi.
792 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Equal Name: LOS PRIMOS AUTO MECHANIC
Year: 2003
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE
605 ft.
11 STOWE SCHOOL HARRIET BEECHER RCRA-CESQG 1004696984
SSw 3444 W WABANSIA AVE FINDS ILR000061283
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.164 mi.
866 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/08/1999
Facility name: STOWE SCHOOL HARRIET BEECHER
é\g;l#ali Facility address: 3444 W WABANSIA AVE
1.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOWE SCHOOL HARRIET BEECHER (Continued) 1004696984

CHICAGO, IL 60647

EPA ID: ILR000061283

Mailing address: 8501 W 191ST ST BOX 10
MOKENA, IL 60448

Contact: THOMAS CONNELLY

Contact address: 8501 W 191ST ST BOX 10
MOKENA, IL 60448

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (708) 923-0202

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 05

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6WN
Owner/operator address: 1819 W PERSHING RD
CHICAGO, IL 60609
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (773) 535-7038
Legal status: District
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STOWE SCHOOL HARRIET BEECHER (Continued) 1004696984
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009386413
Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
12 WABANSIA MERCURY SITE CERC-NFRAP 1001814512
SE 3269 WEST WABANSIA AVENUE ILSFN0507979
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.189 mi.
1000 ft.
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0507979
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
601 ft. Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

TC2693463.2s Page 20



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WABANSIA MERCURY SITE (Continued) 1001814512
Contact Title: Enforcement Specialist
Contact Name: CAROL A. ROPSKI
Contact Tel: (312) 353-7647
Contact Title: EPA ORC
Contact Name: ROBERT THOMPSON
Contact Tel: (312) 353-6700
Contact Title: civil investigator
Contact Name: JOE KAWECKI
Contact Tel: (312) 886-7236
Contact Title: EPA - OSC
Contact Name: WALTER F. NIED Jr.
Contact Tel: (312) 886-4466
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Action: REMOVAL
Date Started: 08/24/1999
Date Completed: 09/15/1999
Priority Level: Cleaned up
Action: NON-NPL PRP SEARCH
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 09/17/1999
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: AM
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 01/22/2001
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: DD
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 10/09/2001
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: CLOSE OUT REPORT
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 07/21/2004
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 07/21/2004
Priority Level: Not reported
E13 GAS STATION OK SER CTR LTD UST U001142490
North 3400 W ARMITAGE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.222 mi.
1173 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2011342
Facility Status: Closed
Actual: Facility Type: Commercial / Retail
601 ft.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAS STATION OK SER CTRLTD (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Id:

Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:

Gas Station Ok Ser Ctr Ltd
uU0005662

3400 W Armitage

Chicago, IL 60647

1

6000
Gasoline

Not reported
6/27/1986
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported

Self Service Permit Expire Date:

Fee Due:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:

Not reported
Not reported

2

6000
Gasoline

Not reported
6/27/1986
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported

Self Service Permit Expire Date:

Fee Due:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Notify Date:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:

Not reported
Not reported

3

4000
Gasoline

Not reported
6/27/1986
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported

Self Service Permit Expire Date:

Fee Due:

Tank Number:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance:
Last Used Date:

Not reported
Not reported

4
300

Used Oil
Not reported

u001142490
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAS STATION OK SER CTR LTD (Continued) U001142490
OSFM First Notify Date: 3/1/1994
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 5
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Substance: Heating Oil
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 3/1/1994
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
El4 MIDWEST AUTO CENTER INC EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009075743
North 3400 W ARMITAGE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.222 mi.
1173 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: RODRIGUEZ OKLAHOMA STA
Year: 1981
Actual: Type: SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
601 ft.
Name: MIDWEST AUTO CENTER INC
Year: 2003
Type: SERVICE STATIONS GAS AND OIL
E15 OK SERVICE CTR. LUST S104523297
North 3400 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.222 mi.
1173 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 940579
IL EPA Id: 0316225100
Actual: Product: Gasoline
601 ft. IEMA Date: 3/19/1994
Project Manager: Rothering
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-1858
Email: Scott.Rothering@illinois.gov

TC2693463.2s Page 23



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OK SERVICE CTR. (Continued) S104523297
PRP Name: OK Service Ctr.
PRP Contact: Robert Morales
PRP Address: 3400 West Armitage Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: HIGH
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 4/22/1994
45 Report Received: 10/28/1996
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 3/10/2006
NFR Date Recorded: 9/11/2009
F16 FLORES ARCO STA EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009076105
North 3334 W ARMITAGE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.226 mi.
1193 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: FLORES ARCO STA
Year: 1981
Actual: Type: SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL
600 ft.
F17 AMBROSE DE BEER EDR Historical Cleaners 1009211358
North 3324 ARMITAGE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.228 mi.
1202 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: AMBROSE DE BEER
Year: 1923
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
600 ft.
F18 J & M LAUNDERETTE INC EDR Historical Cleaners 1009185131
NNE 3309 W ARMITAGE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.231 mi.
1218 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: J AND M LAUNDERETTE INC
Year: 1981
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVICE
600 ft.
Name: J & M LAUNDERETTE INC
Year: 2003
Type: LAUNDRIES SELF SERVICE
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

G19 PAKIN JOS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009213542
NNE 3302 ARMITAGE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.232 mi.
1224 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: PAKIN JOS
Year: 1928
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSEERS AND CLEANERS
600 ft.
G20 ARMITAGE CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000264044
NNE 3301 W ARMITAGE FINDS ILD114010705
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.232 mi.
1228 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:11/07/1996
Facility name: ARMITAGE CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 3301 W ARMITAGE
600 ft. CHICAGO, IL 60647

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

ILD114010705

JOSEPH HONG

3301 W ARMITAGE

CHICAGO, IL 60647

us

(312) 486-0700

Not reported

05

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

HONG JOSEPH

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

HONG JOSEPH

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Owner

01/01/0001

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMITAGE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000264044

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

01/01/0001

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: ~ Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

Commercial status unknown

08/18/1986
ARMITAGE CLEANERS
Large Quantity Generator

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMITAGE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000264044

Waste name:

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11/07/1996

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005846460

Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
21 CORTLAND CLNRS DVERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009204074
ENE 1858 N KEDZIE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.244 mi.
1289 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: CORTLAND CLNRS DVERS
Year: 1928
Actual: Type: CLEANERS GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES
599 ft.
22 OKEY DOYLE J EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009120928
NNW 3501 ARMITAGE AV N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.245 mi.
1296 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: OKEY DOYLE J
Year: 1928
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
601 ft.
23 GTO AUTO REPAIR EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009072861
NNE 3271 W ARMITAGE AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
0.247 mi.
1305 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: GTO AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2003
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE
600 ft.
H24 ST. AUGUSTINE COLLEGE LUST S104522458
NNE 3247 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60640
0.263 mi.
1388 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 951577
IL EPA Id: 0316035108
Actual: Product: Other Petro
599 ft. IEMA Date: 7/25/1995
Project Manager: Kuhlman

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
Non LUST Determination Letter:
20 Report Received:

45 Report Received:

(217) 785-5715
Eric.Kuhiman@illinois.gov
St. Augustine College
Carmen Dominguez
1333 West Argyle St.
Chicago, IL 60640
Not reported

Not reported

732

6/15/2005

8/22/1995

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ST. AUGUSTINE COLLEGE (Continued) S104522458
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
H25 ST. AUGUSTINE COLLEGE SRP S109143349
NNE 3245-3255 WEST ARMITAGE STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.264 mi.
1395 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster H
Relative: SRP:
Lower IL EPA Id: 0316035108
US EPA Id: ILRO00005835
Actual: Longitude: -87.70907
599 ft. Latitude: 41.91707
Contact Name: Bruno Bondavalli
Contact Address: 1333 West Argyle Street
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60640-

Contact Phone: (773) 878-4699
Date Enrolled: 5/27/2008
Point Of Contact: Peter Cambouris

Consultant Company: Weaver Boos Consultants North Central, LLC

Consultant Address: 70 West Madison Avenue
Consultant Address2: Suite 4250

Consultant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60602-
Consultant Phone: (312) 922-1030

Proj Mgr Assigned: Mergen
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded: Not reported
Active: True

Total Acres: Not reported

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant Co: St. Augustine College
Remediation Applicant Title: President
Remediation Applicant Name: Not reported
Remediation Applicant Company:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant Address: Not reported
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Not reported

lllinois EPA: Not reported
Site Name: Not reported
NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Letter Date Recorded: Not reported
Site Type: Not reported
Comprehensive/Focused: Not reported
Institutional Controls: Not reported
Barrier: Not reported
Worker Caution: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
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Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
26 PUERTO RICAN DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATIO LUST S108891462
ESE 1701 NORTH KEDZIE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.284 mi.
1498 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20071300
IL EPA Id: 0316225262
Actual: Product: Gasoline, Uset Oil
600 ft. IEMA Date: 9/26/2007
Project Manager: Kuhlman
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-5715
Email: Eric.Kuhiman@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Not reported
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: Not reported
PRP City,St,Zip: Not reported
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 734
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 11/13/2007
45 Report Received: 2/28/2008
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
27 STONER CO. LUST S104525352
NE 3223 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.288 mi.
1518 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 913595
IL EPA Id: 0316225065
Actual: Product: Gasoline, Fuel Ol
599 ft. IEMA Date: 12/13/1991

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

NOT ASSIGNED
Not reported

Not reported
Stoner Co.

Rod Stoner

3223 West Armitage Ave.
Chicago, IL 60647
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported
1/7/1992

6/1/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
28 VAS FOREMOST LIQUORS LUST S109327881
SSE 3301 WEST NORTH AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60651
0.297 mi.
1568 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20081242
IL EPA Id: 0316235169
Actual: Product: Other Petro
601 ft. IEMA Date: 8/13/2008
Project Manager: Myers
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-7491
Email: Dave.Myers@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Not reported
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: Not reported
PRP City,St,Zip: Not reported
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 734
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 9/3/2008
45 Report Received: 10/6/2008
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/16/2008
NFR Date Recorded: 9/21/2009
129 DHILLON INC. LUST S104522278
West 1754 NORTH CENTRAL AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60639
0.301 mi.
1589 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Equal Incident Num: 952493
IL EPA Id: 0316195176
Actual: Product: Gasoline, Deisel
605 ft. IEMA Date: 12/11/1995
Project Manager: Putrich

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

(217) 524-4827
Steve.Putrich@illinois.gov
Dhillon Inc.
Mahanbir Dhillon
5035 West Division
Chicago, IL 60651
Not reported

HIGH

732

Not reported
12/20/1995
1/29/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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130 EXPRESS FOOD & GAS LUST S105428841
West 1754 NORTH CENTRAL AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60639
0.301 mi.
1589 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Equal Incident Num: 20020692
IL EPA Id: 0316195176
Actual: Product: Gasoline, Uset Oil
605 ft. IEMA Date: 5/17/2002
Project Manager: Putrich
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-4827
Email: Steve.Putrich@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Express Food & Gas
PRP Contact: Mahanbir Dhillon
PRP Address: 1754 North Central Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60639
PRP Phone: 7738890009
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
31 ELIADES, VASSOS LUST S104522180
NE 3210 WEST ARMITAGE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.305 mi.
1608 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 960323
IL EPA Id: 0316225123
Actual: Product: Gasoline
599 ft. IEMA Date: 2/26/1996

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

NOT ASSIGNED
Not reported

Not reported
Vassos Eliades
Not reported

1724 East 71st St.
Chicago, IL 60649
Not reported

Not reported

732

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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32 OLVIN SERVICE STATION LUST S109327832
SE 1654 NORTH KEDZIE AVENUE LUST TRUST N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.314 mi.
1658 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20081204
IL EPA Id: 0316225269
Actual: Product: Gasoline
600 ft. IEMA Date: 8/7/2008
Project Manager: Hale

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

Incident Num:

IL EPA Id:

Product:

IEMA Date:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

LUST TRUST:
Facility Name:
Queue Date:
Incident Number:
Amount To Be Paid:
Running Total:
Date Approved:
Pay Assignee:

(217) 782-1803
Sam.Hale@illinois.gov
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
734

Not reported
11/17/2008
11/17/2008

Not reported
4/2/2009
5/7/2009

20081460
0316225269
Other Petro
9/24/2008

Hale

(217) 782-1803
Sam.Hale@illinois.gov
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
734

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

OLVIN SERVICE STATION
6/22/2009

20081204-56939

51115.23

61552368.92

9/30/2009

Not reported
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33 AUTOLANDIA LUST S104529997
NE 2021 NORTH KEDZIE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.356 mi.
1882 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 992069
IL EPA Id: 0316225182
Actual: Product: Uset QOil, Other Petro
599 ft. IEMA Date: 9/2/1999
Project Manager: Tucka
Project Manager Phone: (217) 782-6762
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Autolandia
PRP Contact: Louis Martinez
PRP Address: 3353 West North Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647
PRP Phone: 7732520112
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 3/1/2000
45 Report Received: 3/24/2000
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
J34 MARTIN OIL LUST S104526532
SwW 3554 WEST NORTH AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.362 mi.
1913 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 903190
IL EPA Id: 0316225026
Actual: Product: Gasoline
603 ft. IEMA Date: 10/30/1990
Project Manager: D. Hollis

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

Not reported

Not reported
Martin Oil

Don Waterlander
4501 West 127th St.
Alsip, IL 60658
Not reported

Not reported

731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
12/28/1994

Not reported
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J35 SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LUST S104529965
SwW 3554 WEST NORTH AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.362 mi.
1913 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 991969
IL EPA Id: 0316225026
Actual: Product: Other Petro
603 ft. IEMA Date: 8/20/1999
Project Manager: Rominger
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Speedway SuperAmerica
PRP Contact: Dan Strubel
PRP Address: Post Office Box 1500
PRP City,St,Zip: Springfield, OH 45501
PRP Phone: 9378643000
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: 10/4/1999
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
Incident Num: 20000917
IL EPA Id: 0316225026
Product: Other Petro
IEMA Date: 5/16/2000
Project Manager: Heaton
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-3312
Email: Mike.Heaton@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Speedway SuperAmerica
PRP Contact: Dan Strubel
PRP Address: Post Office Box 1500
PRP City,St,Zip: Springfield, OH 45501
PRP Phone: 9378643000
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: 10/2/2000
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
36 ILLINOIS DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS LUST S104523684
SE 1551 NORTH KEDZIE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60651
0.372 mi.
1964 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 932229
IL EPA Id: 0316255087
Actual: Product: Gasoline
600 ft. IEMA Date: 8/19/1993
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ILLINOIS DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS (Continued) S104523684
Project Manager: Harlow
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-7650
Email: Robert.Harlow@illinois.gov
PRP Name: lllinois Dept. of Military Affairs
PRP Contact: Randy Scott
PRP Address: 1301 North MacArthur Blvd.
PRP City,St,Zip: Springfield, IL 62702-2399
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 10/14/1993
45 Report Received: 11/15/1993
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 6/20/1997
NFR Date Recorded: 7122/1997
K37 CRESCENT PLATING WORKS, INC. SRP S109143346
WNW 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.415 mi.
2192 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster K
Relative: SRP:
Lower IL EPA Id: 0316000063
US EPA Id: ILD005097621
Actual: Longitude: -87.71868
603 ft. Latitude: 41.91756
Contact Name: Michael Sahli
Contact Address: 6440 South Cass Avenue
Contact Address2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: Westmont, IL 60559-

Contact Phone:

Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant Address2:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Consultant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:
NFR Recorded:
Active:

Total Acres:

#215
Lisle, IL

Mehra

False
0.3185

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:

Remediation Applicant Co:
Remediation Applicant Title:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

Remediation Applicant Address 2:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:

lllinois EPA:

Site Name:

NFR Letter:

NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Site Type:

(630) 310-8668

5/2/2008

Minghua Wan, P.E.
Hydrodynamics Consultants, Inc.
5403 Patton Drive

60532-

(630) 724-0098

Not reported
Not reported

6/1/2009

Sahli Enterprises, Inc.
President

Mr. Michael Sahli

Sahli Enterprises, Inc.
17W300 22nd Street
Suite 420

Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-
0316000063

Crescent Plating Works
6/23/2009

8/5/2009

Residential
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CRESCENT PLATING WORKS, INC. (Continued)

Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Barrier: Concrete barrier
Worker Caution: True

Acres: 0.3185

IL EPA Id: 0316000063

US EPA Id: ILD005097621

Longitude: -87.71868

Latitude: 41.91756

Contact Name: Michael Sahli

Contact Address: 6440 South Cass Avenue

Contact Address2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Date Enrolled:

Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant Address2:
Consultant City,St,Zip:
Consultant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letter Date:

#215

Mehra

NFR Recorded: 8/5/2009
Active: False
Total Acres: 0.3185

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:

Remediation Applicant Co:
Remediation Applicant Title:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

Remediation Applicant Address 2:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:

Illinois EPA:

Site Name:

NFR Letter:

NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Site Type:
Comprehensive/Focused:
Institutional Controls:
Barrier:

Worker Caution:

Acres:

Not reported

Westmont, IL 60559-

(630) 310-8668

5/2/2008

Minghua Wan, P.E.
Hydrodynamics Consultants, Inc.
5403 Patton Drive

Lisle, IL 60532-
(630) 724-0098

Not reported

6/23/2009

Sabhli Enterprises, Inc.
President

Mr. Michael Sahli

Sabhli Enterprises, Inc.
17W300 22nd Street

Suite 420

Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-
0316000063

Crescent Plating Works
6/23/2009

8/5/2009

Residential

Focused

Groundwater use restriction
Concrete barrier

True

0.3185

S$109143346
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K38 CRESCENT PLATING CERCLIS 1007211109
WNW 3650 WEST ARMITAGE ILNO00509076
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.415 mi.
2192 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: CERCLIS:
Lower Site ID: 0509076

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
603 ft. Non NPL Status:

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Tel: Not reported
Contact Title: 52727

Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Tel: Not reported
Contact Title: 52701

Site Description: Plating shop in residential neighborhood which was over 500 drums, 100 vats ,
open tanks with cyanide, acid, plating sludge, oxidizers and unknown wastes.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

12/16/2003 0:00:00

Not reported

Notice Letters Issued
Not reported
2/17/2004 0:00:00
Not reported

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

4/6/2004 0:00:00

Not reported

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

4/6/2004 0:00:00

Not reported

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

4/6/2004 0:00:00

Not reported

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

4/6/2004 0:00:00

Not reported

ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Not reported

4/6/2004 0:00:00

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRESCENT PLATING (Continued) 1007211109
Action: ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 4/6/2004 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: REMOVAL
Date Started: 12/15/2003 0:00:00
Date Completed: 6/7/2004 0:00:00
Priority Level: Cleaned up
Action: ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 3/9/2005 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 5/31/2005 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: ISSUE REQ LTTRS (104e)
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 5/31/2005 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: Lodged By DOJ
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 3/24/2006 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: SECTION 107 LITIGATION
Date Started: 5/20/2004 0:00:00
Date Completed: 5/22/2006 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: CONSENT DECREE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 5/22/2006 0:00:00
Priority Level: Not reported
K39 CRESCENT PLATING WORKS ENG CONTROLS S109685067
WNW 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.415 mi.
2192 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Lower lllinois Epa Id: 0316000063
NFR Letter: 6/23/2009
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 8/5/2009
603 ft. Type Of Site: Residential
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused
Remediation Applicant Title: ~ Mr.

Remediation Applicant Name: Michael Sahli

RA Company:
RA Address:
RA Secondary Address:

Sabhli Enterprises, Inc.
17W300 22nd Street
Suite 420
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRESCENT PLATING WORKS (Continued) S109685067
RA City,St,Zip: Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Engineered Barriers: Concrete barrier
Worker Caution: True
Acres: 0.3185
K40 CRESCENT PLATING WORKS INST CONTROL S109685094
WNW 3650 WEST ARMITAGE AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.415 mi.
2192 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Lower lllinois EPA Id: 0316000063
NFR Letter: 6/23/2009
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 8/5/2009
603 ft. Type Of Site: Residential
Comprehensive / Focused: Focused
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.
Remediation Applicant Name: Michael Sahli
RA Company: Sahli Enterprises, Inc.
RA Address: 17W300 22nd Street
RA Secondary Address: Suite 420
RA City,St,Zip: Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Engineered Barriers: Concrete barrier
Worker Caution: True
Acres: 0.3185
41 ACTION WRECKING INC. LUST S104523760
NNE 2122-42 NORTH KEDZIE AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.458 mi.
2416 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 931946
IL EPA Id: 0316225086
Actual: Product: Fuel Oil
599 ft. IEMA Date: 7/21/1993
Project Manager: Rossi

Project Manager Phone:

(217) 782-9285

Email: Jenny.Rossi@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Action Wrecking Inc.

PRP Contact: Tom Dowd

PRP Address: 1700 Wentworth

PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago Heights, IL 60411
PRP Phone: Not reported

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

Not reported
731
1/27/2004
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L42 1800 NORTH HUMBOLDT BUILDING SRP S104491588
East 1800 NORTH HUMBOLDT BOULEVARD N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.469 mi.
2478 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster L
Relative: SRP:
Lower IL EPA Id: 0316225137
US EPA Id: ILR000026245
Actual: Longitude: -87.70278
600 ft. Latitude: 41.91402
Contact Name: Langdon Neal
Contact Address: 111 West Washington Street
Contact Address2: Suite 1700
Contact City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647
Contact Phone: (312) 641-7144
Date Enrolled: 2/24/1997
Point Of Contact: Frank P. Bleier, P.E.
Consultant Company: Leyden Environmental, Inc.
Consultant Address: 2711 South Wabash Avenue
Consultant Address2: Not reported
Consultant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60616
Consultant Phone: (312) 808-1476
Proj Mgr Assigned: L-Cross
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded: 8/5/1997
Active: False
Total Acres: 0.5
No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  4/30/1997
Remediation Applicant Co: The Children’s Place Housing Corp.
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.
Remediation Applicant Name: Mr. Langdon Neal
Remediation Applicant Company:  The Children’s Place Housing Corporation
Remediation Applicant Address: 111 West Washington Street
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Suite 1700
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  Chicago, IL 60602-
lllinois EPA: 0316225137
Site Name: 1800 North Humboldt Building
NFR Letter: 4/30/1997
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 8/5/1997
Site Type: Residential
Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Institutional Controls: Not reported
Barrier: Not reported
Worker Caution: False
Acres: 0.5
L43 1800 N HUMBOLDT BLDG RCRA-SQG 1001116601
East 1800 N HUMBOLDT LUST ILR000026245
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.469 mi.
2478 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/28/1996
Facility name: 1800 N HUMBOLDT BLDG
Actual: Facility address: 1800 N HUMBOLDT
600 ft.

CHICAGO, IL 60647
EPA ID: ILR000026245
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

1800 N HUMBOLDT BLDG (Continued) 1001116601
Mailing address: 27 OSBORN
KENNER, LA 70065
Contact: RON LURIA
Contact address: 27 OSBORN
KENNER, LA 70065
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (888) 245-1762
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CAPITAL BANK & TRUST TR #1162
Owner/operator address: 27 OSBORN
KENNER, LA 70065
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (888) 245-1762
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
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1800 N HUMBOLDT BLDG (Continued) 1001116601
LUST:
Incident Num: 961640
IL EPA Id: 0316225137
Product: Gasoline
IEMA Date: 9/6/1996
Project Manager: Davison
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: 1800 North Humboldt Bldg.
PRP Contact: Ron Luria
PRP Address: 27 Osborn Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Kenner, LA 70065
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 5/8/1997
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/30/1997
NFR Date Recorded: 8/5/1997
44 MAGID GLOVE & SAFETY MFG. LUST S104528308
West 3737 WEST CORTLAND ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.475 mi.
2507 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 971980
IL EPA Id: 0316225002
Actual: Product: Other Petro
604 ft. IEMA Date: 10/16/1997
Project Manager: Bloome

Project Manager Phone:
Email:

PRP Name:

PRP Contact:

PRP Address:

PRP City,St,Zip:

PRP Phone:

Site Classification:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:

Non LUST Determination Letter:

20 Report Received:
45 Report Received:
Section 57.5(g) Letter:
NFA/NFR Letter:
NFR Date Recorded:

(217) 524-1288

Clayton.Bloome@illinois.gov

Magid Glove & Safety Mfg.
Kendy Hess

3737 West Cortland St.
Chicago, IL 60647
3127154837

Not reported

732

Not reported

1/16/1998

6/17/1998

11/24/1998

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
45 MILWAUKEE LAND DEVELOPMENT TRUST LUST S106402097
WNW 3725 WEST ARMITAGE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL 60647
0.496 mi.
2617 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20040721
IL EPA Id: 0316225220
Actual: Product: Gasoline
603 ft. IEMA Date: 5/20/2004
Project Manager: Barrett
Project Manager Phone: (217) 782-4869
Email: John.D.Barrett@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Not reported
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: Not reported
PRP City,St,Zip: Not reported
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: P.A.
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
46 PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION CAT S101744631
WNW 3839 WEST ARMITAGE AVENUE N/A
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL
0.624 mi.
3293 ft.
Relative: CAT:
Lower Facility ID: 0316225147
Facility Type:  SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM
Actual:
604 ft.
47 USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT RCRA-SQG 1000369576
West 1750 N SPRINGFIELD AVE FINDS ILD096778642
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL 60647 CAT
0.652 mi. LUST
3440 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Equal Date form received by agency: 01/05/1998
Facility name: USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT
/g«géufali Facility address: 1750 N SPRINGFIELD AVE
1.

CHICAGO, IL 60647

EPA ID: ILD096778642

Contact: NOEL KANDO

Contact address: 1750 N SPRINGFIELD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (773) 342-4400

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 05

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT (Continued) 1000369576

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

EMERSON ELECTRIC CORP
8000 FLORISSANT AVE BOX 4100
ST LOUIS, MO 63136

Not reported

(314) 353-2000

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Verified to be non-commercial

D000
Not Defined

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT (Continued) 1000369576
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: F003
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
Waste code: FO05
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F0O01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Waste code: F027
Waste name: DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING TRI-, TETRA-, OR

PENTACHLOROPHENOL OR DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING
COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM THESE CHLOROPHENOLS. (THIS LISTING DOES NOT
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT (Continued) 1000369576

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

INCLUDE FORMULATIONS CONTAINING HEXACHLOROPHENE SYTHESIZED FROM
PREPURIFIED 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL AS THE SOLE COMPONENT).

No violations found

110010289375

Environmental Interest/Information System

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CAT:
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM
LUST:
Incident Num: 960284
IL EPA Id: 0316220007
Product: Other Petro
IEMA Date: 2/19/1996
Project Manager: Weller
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-4647
Email: Melinda.Weller@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Emerson Electric, Electric Motors
PRP Contact: Randy Wiseman
PRP Address: 1750 North Springfield
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

USEM CHICAGO DC PLANT (Continued) 1000369576
PRP City,St,Zip: Chicago, IL 60647
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 5/22/1996
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
CHICAGO 2005707188 INTERSTATE 90/94 AT KIMBALL AV 190 & 94 AT KIMBALL AVE HMIRS
CHICAGO U004128175 BP AMOCO #5275 1768 W ARMITAGE AVE 60622 UST
CHICAGO 2008914875 4024 ASHLAND AVENUE 4024 ASHLAND AVE ERNS
CHICAGO 2005601210 4024 ASHLAND AVENUE 4024 ASHLAND AVE ERNS
CHICAGO 2007319183 2921 NORTH EAMON 2921 N EAMON ERNS
CHICAGO 1011843940 NORTH WEST TOWER 1170 W ERIE ST 60622 RCRA-CESQG
CHICAGO 2006819483 FAYER AVENUE AND FAYER AVE ERNS
CHICAGO 2008881150 GRAND AVENUE GRAND AVE ERNS
CHICAGO U003853332 NORTH TOWN VILLAGE 1401 N HATSTED ST 60622 UST
CHICAGO 2007310111 ILLINOIS AVE AND MCCLURG AVENUE ILLINOIS AVE AND MCCLURG AVE ERNS
CHICAGO U004123153 WAREHOUSE/WIPECO, INC. 855 ILLINOIS ROUTE 50 60651 UST
CHICAGO 1010317438 METRA CICERO & GRAND PLATFORM 1833 ILLINOIS ROUTE 50 60639 RCRA-CESQG
CHICAGO 2005615981 4400 NORTH LAKE SHORE DR. 4400 N LAKE SHORE DR ERNS
CHICAGO 1011264067 1520 W NORTH 1520 W NORTH AVE 60622 FINDS
CHICAGO 1011294861 4711 W NORTH 4711 W NORTH AVE 60639 FINDS
CHICAGO 1010344462 U-PULL-IT NORTH LLC 4555 W NORTH AVE 60639 FINDS
CHICAGO 2008883200 NORTH OF 45TH AVE. N OF 45TH AVE ERNS
CHICAGO 1003870323 PALMER BLVD 60647 CERC-NFRAP
CHICAGO U003971807 MARATHON 2003 N PULASKI ARMITAGE 60639 UST
CHICAGO S105428721 JENSEN METAL FURNITURE 22352257 W WABANSIA AVE 60647 LUST
CHICAGO 2008909153 WESTERN AVENUE WESTERN AVE ERNS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4lx4rLlOcxuP2f2rsdLYt9Y9OPRc.G3SouSkPX.2LOf9q2ha3BKsZ6dQW2z0YIAtUz9bnY3H9ma5OyPT2RBY2.n.UEGND4oRlNmx7I2GGr4FLBN820OvCcdn20KuZQP0p4Jjf9m2H32DBsd3ddBAKnYRFtJz3cYYEV9Zd2nGPNwR0E40il.FxTx3lhrikLNq28cOKUcdC4NQuoGP0n8AXfxS2voBv3swiduT5LRYK0tdF6k2YOL9ul8BNPQWRIH57G.zIGa3182Si5oNC4eYSxakTtujZXPe.lH4belzKx553zRrvKLOd28QOHNcX44XYusPPQp2.JfTQ2a.2.Xsi8dV7AQgYcqtaUBspYVo9WG2rrPkyRfkBft.QEGMz3QDSANoGJ7QkS4Bkpm5.FXVy.bD2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 59

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities

List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of NPL and Base Realighnment & Closure sites found in the CERCLIS database where FERRO is involved in

cleanup projects.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 81

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 31

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 31

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 53

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

CAT: Category List

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Sites on this list are: Notice of Response Action, NPL, Pre/proposed NPL, Completed Remedial Action, Site Remediation
Program, Federal Facilities, and Cleanup Started and/or Completed Sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1997
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/1997
Number of Days to Update: 38

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: State Oversight List

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2001

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-524-4863

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC2693463.2s

Page GR-4
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-8604

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

LF WMRC: Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
lllinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Waste Site List

Source: Department of Natural Resources

Telephone: 217-333-8940

Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.

List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control

Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

IL NIPC: Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-9288

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/1994
Number of Days to Update: 11

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Source: Northeastern lllinois Planning Commission
Telephone: 312-454-0400

Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-782-6762

Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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LUST TRUST: Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Prioirty List
In case sulfficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the

site owner.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2009 Telephone: 217-782-6762

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2009 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2009 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 7

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: lllinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone: 217-785-0969

Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
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ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls

Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Inst Control: Institutional Controls

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-782-6761

Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SRP: Site Remediation Program Database

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-782-6761

Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The database identifies the status of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-notice site
cleanup program (1989 to 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-9407

Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal Brownfields sites

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The lllinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-785-3486

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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BROWNFIELDS: Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the lllinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment

Assessment.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2009 Telephone: 217-524-1658

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA'’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2009 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-972-3336

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009 Telephone: 217-782-9288

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2009

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2009 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2009 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL: Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2010 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2010 Telephone: 217-782-5750

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2009 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2009 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2009 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2010

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: State spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2009 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2009 Telephone: 217-558-1677

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2009 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-692-8801

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 62

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 69

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 125

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 54

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: EPA

Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

BRS:

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Biennial Reporting System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92

NPDES: A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

UlC:

DRYCLEANERS: lllinois Licensed Drycleaners

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Underground Injection Wells

Source: EPAINTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-0610

Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-9878

Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the lllinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of lllinois.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

IMPDMENT: Surface Impoundment Inventory

Source: Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone: 800-765-4041

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the lllinois EPA to assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifers. This was a one-time
study. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2002
Number of Days to Update: 87

AIRS: AIRS

Source: lllinois Waste Management & Research Center
Telephone: 217-333-8940

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2002

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-557-0314

Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2010

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2009

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC2693463.2s

Page GR-19
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RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2009 Telephone: 401-222-2797

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2009

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2009

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Listing
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150
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Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
1807-1815 NORTH KIMBALL AVENUE
1807-1815 NORTH KIMBALL AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60647

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.91410 - 41° 54’ 50.8”
Longitude (West): 87.7114 - 87° 42' 41.1”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 441002.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4640270.0

Elevation: 605 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 41087-H6 CHICAGO LOOP, IL
Most Recent Revision: 1997

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General East

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
COOK, IL YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 17031C - FEMA DFIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
CHICAGO LOOP YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Silurian
Series: Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

Code: S2 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: URBANLAND
Soil Surface Texture: variable
Hydrologic Group: Not reported
Soil Drainage Class: Not reported

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Not Reported
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)
1 0 inches 60 inches variable Not reported Not reported Max: 0.00 Max: 0.00
Min:  0.00 Min:  0.00

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: silt loam
fine sandy loam

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

loam

fine sand

silt loam

fine sandy loam

loam

fine sand

sandy loam

silt loam
sand

loamy sand

loam

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
1 IL10193357 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW
2 IL10193127 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE
3 1L10192928 1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
5 IL10193501 1/2 - 1 Mile West
6 1L10192840 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
8 P6907 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
9 1L10192937 1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
SwW IL WELLS 1L10193357
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Source: IL Water Wells Records
Objectid: 126378
Api: 120310335400 Status: Engineering Test
Longitude: -87.715144
Latitude: 41.911815
Section : 35
Twp: 40
Tdir: N
Rng: 13
Rdir: E Farm name: Wabansia Ave. Shaft-NW Lnd & Lk Tun
Farm num: Not Reported Company na: Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Elevation: 602
Elevref: Ground level
Total dept: 100
Wformation: Not Reported
Wfmfrom: 0
Wfmto: 0
Pumpgpm: 0
Shapex: -87.71523633
Shapey: 41.91186309
Site id: 1L10193357
2
SE IL WELLS 1L10193127
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Source: IL Water Wells Records
Objectid: 216305
Api: 120310283200 Status: Engineering Test
Longitude: -87.705317
Latitude: 41.909165
Section : 1
Twp: 39
Tdir: N
Rng: 13
Rdir: E Farm name: Kedzie Avenue Shaft-NW Lnd & Lk Tun
Farm num: Not Reported Company na: Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Elevation: 600
Elevref: Ground level
Total dept: 93
Wformation: Not Reported
Wfmfrom: 0
Wifmto: 0
Pumpgpm: 0
Shapex: -87.7054079
Shapey: 41.90921318
Site id: 1L10193127
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
3
South IL WELLS 1L10192928
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Source: IL Water Wells Records
Objectid: 110613
Api: 120312671600 Engineering Test
Longitude: -87.710211
Latitude: 41.907299
Section : 2
Twp: 39
Tdir: N
Rng: 13
Rdir: E Lowell School
Farm num: B-5 Not Reported
Elevation: 601
Elevref: Ground level
Total dept: 26
Wformation: Not Reported
Wifmfrom: 0
Wfmto: 0
Pumpgpm: 0
Shapex: -87.71030302
Shapey: 41.90734716
Site id: 1L10192928
4 Site ID: S100530256
wsw Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 62714
Ij:ilizghérM”e Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.17
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 4.50
Date: 08/10/1995
5
West IL WELLS IL10193501
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Source: IL Water Wells Records
Objectid: 227509
Api: 120310335300 Engineering Test
Longitude: -87.723718
Latitude: 41.913570
Section : 35
Twp: 40
Tdir: N
Rng: 13
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Rdir: E Farm name: Springfield Ave. Shaft-NW Lnd & Lk
Farm num: Not Reported Company na: Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Elevation: 604
Elevref: Ground level
Total dept: 99
Wformation: Not Reported
Wifmfrom: 0
Wifmto: 0
Pumpgpm: 0
Shapex: -87.72381068
Shapey: 41.91361803
Site id: 1L10193501
6
SE IL WELLS 1L10192840
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Source: IL Water Wells Records
Objectid: 75201
Api: 120310283600 Status: Engineering Test
Longitude: -87.70164
Latitude: 41.906475
Section : 1
Twp: 39
Tdir: N
Rng: 13
Rdir: E Farm name: Northwest Land & Lake Tunnels
Farm num: 8 Company na: Chicago Pub. Works Dept.
Elevation: 600
Elevref: Ground level
Total dept: 68
Wformation: Not Reported
Wifmfrom: 0
Wfmto: 0
Pumpgpm: 0
Shapex: -87.7017297
Shapey: 41.90652422
Site id: 1L10192840
7 Site ID: S100530719
ENE Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 62402
%zm;e]} Mile Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 10
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: 6
Date: 05/19/1997
8
SSW IL WELLS P6907
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Well ID: 236476 Second ID: Not Reported
Info Source: IL Private Water Wells Survey
Owner: AMOCO OIL CO. WELL MW-1
Permit: Not Reported Date Drilled: 01/25/1993
Depth (in feet): 15 Aquifer Type